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Agenda
Planning Commission - Regular Meeting
City and Borough of Juneau
December 8, 2020
Virtual Meeting Only
7:00 PM
This virtual meeting will be by video and telephonic participation only. To join the
webinar, paste this URL into your browser: https://juneau.zoom.us/j/95231977979. To
participate telephonically, call: 1-346-248-7799 or 1-669-900-6833 or 1-253-215-8782
or 1-312-626-6799 or 1-929-436-2866 or 1-301-715-8592 and enter Webinar ID: 952
3197 7979.
I.

ROLL CALL

II.

REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA

III.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A.
B.

October 27, 2020 Draft Minutes, Regular Planning Commission - APPROVED
November 10, 2020 Draft Minutes, Regular Planning Commission - APPROVED

IV.

BRIEF REVIEW OF THE RULES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

V.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS

VI.

ITEMS FOR RECONSIDERATION

VII. CONSENT AGENDA
A.
B.

USE2020 0022: Special Use Permit for a new marijuana retail store - APPROVED
USE2020 0023: Conditional Use Permit for an accessory apartment on an undersized lot APPROVED

VIII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
IX.

REGULAR AGENDA
A.

CSP2020 0008: Rehabilitation of Goodwin Road from Blueberry Hill Road to the end, including
full water replacement, and partial sewer replacement - APPROVED

X.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

XI.

OTHER BUSINESS
A.

B.

C.

Notice of Appeal: APL2020 0004 (1510 Second Street), an appeal of Director's determination
regarding NCC2020 0067 - consideration whether to hear appeal per CBJ 49.20.110 PLANNING COMMISSION VOTED TO HEAR APL2020 0004
Notice of Appeal: APL2020 0005 (1508 Third Street), an appeal of Director's determination
regarding NCC2020 0065 - consideration whether to hear appeal per CBJ 49.20.110 PLANNING COMMISSION VOTED TO HEAR APL2020 0005
Notice of Appeal: APL2020 0006 (1506 Second Street), an appeal of Director's determination
regarding NCC2020 0066 - consideration whether to hear appeal per CBJ 49.20.110 PLANNING COMMISSION VOTED TO HEAR APL2020 0006
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XII. STAFF REPORTS
XIII. COMMITTEE REPORTS
XIV. LIAISON REPORT
XV. CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS
XVI. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS
XVII. EXECUTIVE SESSION
XVIII.SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS
A.

Additional Materials for December 8, 2020 Planning Commission Meeting

XIX. ADJOURNMENT

Packet Page 3 of 431

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
October 27, 2020 Draft Minutes, Regular Planning Commission - APPROVED

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
October 27, 2020 Draft Minutes, Regular
Planning Commission

Upload Date

Type

11/12/2020

Minutes

Packet Page 4 of 431

Minutes
Planning Commission
Regular Meeting
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
Michael LeVine, Chairman
October 27, 2020
I.

ROLL CALL

Michael LeVine, Chairman, called the Regular Meeting of the City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ)
Planning Commission (PC), held in the Assembly Chambers of the Municipal Building, to order
at 7:02 p.m.
Commissioners present:

All Commissioners present via video conferencing – Michael
LeVine, Chairman; Nathaniel Dye, Vice Chairman; Paul Voelckers,
Clerk; Travis Arndt, Assistant Clerk; Ken Alper; Dan Hickok;
Weston Eiler; Josh Winchell; Erik Pedersen

Commissioners absent:

None

Staff present:

Jill Maclean, CDD Director; Emily Wright, LAW

Assembly members:

Greg Smith/Loren Jones

II.

REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA – Chair LeVine added an
item to acknowledge outgoing Assembly Liaison Greg Smith and introduce the new
Liaison Loren Jones

III.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. September 22, 2020 Draft Minutes –Planning Commission Committee of the Whole

MOTION: by Mr. Voelckers to approve the Committee of the Whole Planning Commission
September 22, 2020 minutes.
B. September 22, 2020 Draft Minutes –Planning Commission Regular Meeting
MOTION: by Mr. Voelckers to approve the Regular Planning Commission September 22, 2020
minutes.

PC Regular Meeting

October 27, 2020

Page 1 of 4

Packet Page 5 of 431

IV.

BRIEF REVIEW OF THE RULES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - Chairman LeVine briefly
explained the rules for participating in Zoom format

V.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None

VI.

OUTGOING AND INCOMING ASSEMBLY LIAISON – Assembly Member Greg Smith
thanked the Commission and Staff for their service and introduced Deputy Mayor Loren
Jones as the new Assembly Liaison.

VII.

ITEMS FOR RECONSIDERATION - None

VIII.

CONSENT AGENDA

Mr. Winchell declared a potential conflict of interest saying he sees the applicant once each
week or every other week in the course of his work. He receives no monetary compensation
from him and described the relationship as an acquaintance rather than a friendship. He felt he
can be fair and partial in considering the Permit. He was allowed to remain on the Commission
for this item.
USE2020 0019:
Applicant:
Location:

Conditional Use Permit for a four-unit multi-family development
Jensen Yorba Wall, Inc.
12087 Glacier Hwy.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and
APPROVE the requested Conditional Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of a
four-unit multi-family development.
The approval is subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed structure, the applicant must
submit a revised site plan showing parking spaces that comply with the requirements of
CBJ 49.40.
2. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, wheel stops or striping shall
be placed in the parking lot to define the location of parking spaces.
3. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan illustrating
the location and type of exterior lighting proposed for the development. All exterior
lighting shall be designed and located to minimize offsite glare, and be a “full cutoff”
design. Approval of the plan shall at the discretion of the Community Development
Department, according to the requirements at §49.40.230(d).
MOTION: by Mr. Winchell to accept staff’s findings, analysis and recommendations and
approve USE2020 0019.
PC Regular Meeting

October 27, 2020
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The motion passed with no objection.
IX.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None

X.

REGULAR AGENDA - None

XI.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - None

XII.

OTHER BUSINESS - None

XIII.

STAFF REPORTS
Ms. Maclean reported:
 As a reminder, Ms. Wright has drafted a ‘cheat sheet’ for making motions.
 CDD is considering moving the November 24 meeting to November 17 and to also
hold COW meeting for Auke Bay that evening.
o Mr. LeVine and Mr. Arndt said they will not be available that evening.
o Mr. Voelckers expressed concern that if the public is invited to testify, then a
5:30 or 6:00 pm start might not work considering it would have to be
adjourned in time for the 7 p.m. Regular Commission Meeting. Mr. LeVine
suggested holding the Regular meeting first as a possibility with the COW to
follow. For example, have the Regular meeting at 6 o’clock and the COW at 7
o’clock.
 Per Ms. Pierce and Mr. Voelckers, the CIP committee needs to meet this next week.
Ms. MacLean will include this on the email she sends tomorrow morning.
 Title 49 meeting this Thursday at Noon via Zoom
 Blueprint Downtown Juneau Area Plan draft is expected to be finished in November
or December and back to the Commission in January
 Attorney Wright has accepted a position as Magistrate with the District Court and
her last day with CBJ will be Friday, November 13.
o Mr. LeVine, Mr. Arndt, and Mr. Winchell congratulated her and wished her
well

XIV.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
 Mr. Dye reiterated Title 49 will meet Thursday at Noon
 Mr. LeVine said they are planning a Governance meeting to be held soon

XV.

LIAISON REPORTS
Loren Jones spoke to introduce himself and explained he is also the liaison to the School
Board, and the Chair of the Marijuana Control Board, so he will occasionally have
conflicts between the two meetings and will miss those evenings.
Assembly is working on CARES and working on preplanning for next year’s budget cycle
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November 4 there will be an Assembly Finance Committee (AFC) meeting to
determining where we are compared to where we were budgeted to be in preparation
for the November 7 Assembly meeting
November 10 there will be an AFC meeting to finalize Ordinances for CARES funding
November 16 Assembly meeting to consider Ordinances from AFC as well as any
emergency orders that may be necessary if the Governor’s emergency mandate sunsets
November 23 Assembly meeting - the Hurlock property will be heard at this meeting
Mid-December the Human Resources Committee of the Whole will meet to review
Commission appointments and for Commissioner liaison positions
He will not attend the November 10 PC meeting as he will be attending Marijuana
Control Board meetings that day

Mr. Voelckers asked whether the Assembly retreat will be virtual or attended in person. Mr.
Loren explained it will be in person at the Elizabeth Peratrovich Hall with masks and social
distancing measures in place.
Mr. LeVine asked about the Governor’s emergency order expiring on November 15. Mr. Jones
explained if the Governor’s order expires, we may lose access to FEMA grant funding.
Mr. Arndt asked about the Hurlock Property coming to the Assembly. Mr. Jones explained there
is a required step whereby the City must formally take the property back from Alaska Legacy
before they can move forward with the permit forwarded by the Commission at the last
meeting.
XVI.

CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS - None

XVII. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS
Mr. Arndt asked who will be stepping in with Ms. Wright leaving. Ms. Wright answered there
will likely not be a replacement at the November 10th or 17th meetings but there should be a
replacement soon after that.
Mr. Dye asked with Christine Woll’s election to the Assembly, does she have to remove herself
from Committees? Ms. Maclean answered that she would be removed from Committees.
XVIII. EXECUTIVE SESSION - None
XIX.

ADJOURNMENT – 7:42 p.m.

PC Regular Meeting
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PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
November 10, 2020 Draft Minutes, Regular Planning Commission - APPROVED

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
November 10, 2020 Draft Minutes, Regular
Planning Commission

Upload Date

Type

11/30/2020

Minutes
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Minutes
Planning Commission
Regular Meeting
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU
Michael LeVine, Chairman
November 10, 2020
I.

ROLL CALL

Michael LeVine, Chairman, called the Regular Meeting of the City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ)
Planning Commission (PC), held via Zoom internet conferencing, to order at 7:02 p.m.
Commissioners present:

All Commissioners present via video conferencing – Michael
LeVine, Chairman; Nathaniel Dye, Vice Chairman; Paul Voelckers,
Clerk; Travis Arndt, Assistant Clerk; Ken Alper; Dan Hickok;
Weston Eiler; Josh Winchell; Erik Pedersen

Commissioners absent:

None

Staff present:

Jill Maclean, CDD Director
Irene Gallion, Senior Planner
Laurel Christian, Planner
Emily Wright, Assistant City Attorney

Assembly members:

Loren Jones, Deputy Mayor

II.

REQUEST FOR AGENDA CHANGES AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA – None

III.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. October 13, 2020 Draft Minutes – Planning Commission Regular Meeting

MOTION: by Mr. Alper to approve the Planning Commission Regular Meeting October 13, 2020
minutes.
IV.

BRIEF REVIEW OF THE RULES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – Chairman LeVine briefly
explained the rules for participating via the Zoom meeting format

V.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None

VI.

ITEMS FOR RECONSIDERATION – None

PC Regular Meeting

November 10, 2020
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VII.

CONSENT AGENDA
SNC2016 0001:
Applicant:
Location:

Street Name Change of Third Street in the Mendenhall Valley
City and Borough of Juneau
Third Street in the Mendenhall Valley

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and APPROVE the
requested street name change of Third Street in the Mendenhall Valley to Whale Tail Court.
MOTION: by Mr. Voelckers to accept staff’s findings, analysis and recommendations and
APPROVE SNC2016 0001.
The motion passed with no objection.
VIII.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS – None

IX.
REGULAR AGENDA
At 7:07 p.m., Chairman LeVine adjourned the Planning Commission regular meeting to
reconvene as the Board of Adjustment to hear VAR2020 0002
X.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT –
VAR2020 0002:
Applicant:
Location:

Variance to minimum lot depth from 85 to 60 feet for purposes of
subdivision
Rand E. Thatcher
8497 Mendenhall Loop Road

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and
DENY the requested non-administrative variance.
Staff Presentation
Staff Gallion presented VAR2020 0002 and made a recommendation to DENY the variance.
Mr. Voelckers asked about the timeline regarding when the original variance expired and the
filing of this permit request. Ms. Gallion explained this application was filed in August of 2020. It
is Staff understanding that the applicant was working on other projects which had taken
precedence. The applicant had allowed the previous variance to expire. Ms. MacLean
PC Regular Meeting
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explained the original permit was approved in 2016, the 18-month deadline expired before a
building permit was approved. In 2018 the new variance code was adopted.
Mr. Pedersen disclosed a potential conflict of interest as he has worked with the applicant in
the past but has no knowledge of this project other than what is provided in the packet and
staff report. Pedersen feels he can remain fair and unbiased. He was allowed to remain.
Mr. Alper asked what was the zoning requirement for lot size in 1977 when the original
variance was received. Ms. Gallion gave reference from the packet where the lot sizes were
described.
Mr. Arndt asked where the expiration of the permit was addressed in Code. CBJ 49.20.270
states that expiration is governed under 49.15 Article II. CBJ 49.15.240 is “reserved,” with a
note about reapealing that section August 31, 2015. Ms. MacLean answered according to
49.15.150(c) a development permit shall become void and the application be forfeited18
months after its effective date if no associated building permit, right of way permit or similar
permit for construction has been issued, and so on. As such, the NOD issued 2016 expired in
November 2017. Ms. Wright added the applicant was informed of the 18-month period at the
time of their original permit.
Mr. Winchell asked if there is any history of filing for permits for this property prior to or apart
from the 2016 permit. Ms. Gallion said there was not and referred the members to the Minutes
from the meeting of the original Variance in the packet.
Applicant Presentation
Kathy Thatcher, property owner, explained the characteristics of the property and the hardship
that would be caused by the denial. Ms. Thatcher explained the subject property is distinct
from nearby lots by its odd shape and large size. She continued to say that the denial creates a
hardship which unduly strips the applicant of the option to subdivide and use the both pieces of
the property as zoned for residential use.
Commissioner Questions for the Applicant
Mr. Hickok asked if approval would require a new entrance to the lot. Ms. Thatcher said her
understanding is that a new entrance would need to be approved.
Mr. Winchell asked why the 18-month window was missed. Ms. Thatcher explained they did
not realize there was a deadline and missed it while working on another project.
Mr. Arndt asked if there had been any work done on the project. Ms. Thatcher explained they
had hired a surveyor who came out and drew up the plans for them. Mr. LeVine asked if that
had been done during the 18 months timeframe after the variance approval. Ms. Thatcher said
it was not during the 18- month window, rather it was during the application process.
PC Regular Meeting
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Mr. Arndt asked if the second entrance was necessary of if the existing entrance could be used
for both. Ms. Thatcher answered that would be problematic as it would be too tight with the
bike path where it is located.
Mr. Eiler asked what portion of Land Use Code she was referring to in her presentation
regarding the shape of the land. Ms. Thatcher did not have the reference.
Public Testimony -None
Additional Applicant Comments – None
Questions for Staff
Mr. Voelckers asked if Ms. Wright could clarify variance criteria regarding lot shape as hardship.
Ms. Wright explained there is Alaska Supreme Court precedence stating peculiarities of a
specific property sufficient to warrant the grant of a variance must arise from the physical
condition of the land itself which distinguish it from other land in the general area.
Mr. Eiler asked if the applicant’s referral was Code or Case precedence.
Ms. Wright said the applicant was referring to 49.15.420 regarding dimensional standards but
that is separate from a request for a variance.
Mr. Pedersen said it appears the lot never met depth standards and there was a variance was
allowed in 1977 and asked whether the permit runs with the land. Ms. Maclean answered the
current variance runs with the lot as it has existed since 1977. If it is subdivided, the variance
would no longer apply.
MOTION: by Mr. Arndt to APPROVE VAR2020 0002.
MR. Arndt spoke AGAINST the motion stating while he felt for the applicant, he could not find
in code anyway to allow the permit. Mr. Winchell spoke in agreement with Mr. Arndt.
Mr. Winchell asked if the Commission must develop their own findings to APPROVE the
Variance. Mr. LeVine confirmed that is the case.
Mr. Dye spoke against Mr. Arndt’s motion to approve saying the code is complicated but there
was just no way to get to yes on this one.
Mr. Pedersen spoke in support of APPROVING the variance stating it wasn’t the applicant who
made the lot a substandard depth and they now bear the hardship from it.

PC Regular Meeting
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Mr. Voelckers said he would be a vote to DENY the permit and added that even though he is
sympathetic to the case, the Commission needs to be careful regarding adherence to the code
and setting precedent with variances.
Ms. Maclean added CDD staff works with clients to strive to get to a YES on permit applications
whenever possible. When they do recommend to DENY, it is only after extensive work.
Mr. Alper said he hears the legal arguments being made but he will be a YES vote for the
variance. He also asked for the timeline in which they would need to address the requirement
for new findings if they were to vote YES. Mr. LeVine explained findings would need to be
addressed at this meeting and included as amendments to the original motion. Mr. LeVine
added that while he disagreed with some of Staff findings, he did not see ground for finding a
hardship that would warrant a variance.
Mr. Winchell asked if there could be a hardship relating to the execution or lack of execution on
the prior permit based on the applicant’s inability to act upon the original variance prior to it
expiring. Ms. Wright explained Variance criteria is property based and not based on applicant
understanding of past permit.
Mr. Dye asked for a brief at ease to allow Commissioners to formulate verbiage for
amendments or findings.
AT EASE 8:12 – 8:20
Mr. Arndt asked about the previous Permit. He noted it was approved after the changes in the
Code and asked whether that rendered the original NOD incorrect. Ms. Wright did not have an
answer.
Mr. Winchell noticed the lines on the property were diagonal and wondered if the
measurements could be extended diagonally to meet the appropriate numbers. Mr. Levine
explained the measurements are perpendicular and that Staff had tried many different ways
and just couldn’t make it work.
MOTION: by Mr. Pedersen to amend the analysis to finding A to state “this criterion has been
met” and changing the analysis to “the existing lot does not meet depth requirement which
creates unusual and special conditions for the property. Enforcement of the ordinance creates
undue hardship resulting from these conditions.”
PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION
MOTION: by Mr. ALPER to further amend discussion on Criterion 1 to state that a hardship
exists because the applicant owns a lot that is twice the size of their subdivision neighbors, are
PC Regular Meeting
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paying taxes based on that larger lot without the ability to enjoy the full value of their lot due to
being unable to have the same number of dwellings per square foot as their neighbors.
PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION
MOTION: by Mr. LeVine change findings under B to read, “The unusual conditions are not
caused by applicant as they are due to the size of the lot.”
PASSED WITHOUT OBJECTION
MOTION: by Mr. LeVine change findings under D to read, “The variance is narrowly tailored
because it addresses the hardship caused by the size and shape of the lot in a narrowly tailored
manner.”
Mr. Eiler objected and this item went to a roll call vote.
Roll Call Vote
YEA: Pedersen, Hickok, Alper, Winchell, Voelckers, LeVine
NAY: Arndt, Dye, Eiler
PASSED ON ROLL CALL 6:3
Mr. Arndt said even with the amendments, he still cannot see a way to approve the permit. Mr.
Voelckers also said he will be a NO vote on the amended motion. Mr. Dye and Mr. Winchell
spoke against the amended motion stating the lot size alone does not qualify as a hardship.
Mr. Pedersen spoke in support of the amended motion saying it is an opportunity for additional
dwellings without having to develop additional infrastructure, adds to the tax base revenue,
and conforms with the comprehensive plan.
AMENDED MOTION: by Mr. Arndt to APPROVE VAR2020 0002 subject to revised findings to A,
B, and D.
Roll Call Vote
YEA: Pedersen, Hickok, Alper
NAY: Arndt, Eiler, Winchell, Voelckers, Dye, LeVine
FAILED ON ROLL CALL 3:6

PC Regular Meeting
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Mr. LeVine stated he thinks it is the sense of the Commission that this is an unfortunate result.
The Commission believes the lot should be subdivided and there should be the opportunity for
a second dwelling to be built there but they simply can’t get there under existing Code.
At 8:40 p.m., Chairman LeVine adjourned the Board of Adjustment meeting to reconvene as the
Planning Commission.
XI.

OTHER BUSINESS
A. 2021 Proposed Meeting Dates – Ms. Maclean explained the proposed meeting dates are
in the members’ packets.

XII.

STAFF REPORTS
• Ms. Maclean expects the PC/Assembly joint meeting on December 7 but a time
has not been set
• Title 49 will meet November 24 at noon to discuss parking
• Next PC meeting is 11/17 at 6:00 p.m. with COW meeting at 7p.m. to discuss
Auke Bay zoning
• CIP Committee is meeting Thursday at noon
• Norwegian Cruise Lines will have a subport design kickoff meeting November
18th 6:30 p.m.
• Hurlock Property CUP appeal period has expired with no appeal filed but the
Assembly will hear public testimony on December 7th on the land disposal
process
• SHI – Ms. Wright explained their appeal is being stayed for 4 months until March
2021. There will be a modification request coming before then. CDD and SHI are
working together on a modification for the Commission to accept or deny.
• Ms. Wright reported the Tlingit & Haida, Alaway appeal is pending. Assembly
oral arguments are expected March 8, 2021.
• Ms. Maclean reported this is Ms. Wright’s last meeting
Mr. Arndt asked Ms. Wright about the Alaway Appeal. Considering this is a CARES funded
project with the December 30 deadline, will they be moving forward anyway with that? Ms.
Wright said they are moving forward at their own risk.
Mr. LeVine mentioned that he will not be available for the meeting next week. Mr. Dye will be
acting as Chair for the meetings.
XIII.
•
•

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Mr. Voelckers reported CIP committee met last week.
Mr. Dye reported Title 49 met

XIV.

LIAISON REPORTS

PC Regular Meeting
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Mr. Jones reported
• The Assembly retreat was this past Saturday. The letter from the Planning Commission
was available to the assembly but did not come up for discussion.
• Assembly Finance Committee held a special meeting tonight.
• COW meeting on November 30 to meet with Bartlett and Schools.
• December 7 will be meeting with the Planning Commission.
XV.

CONTINUATION OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS – None

XVI. PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS
Mr. Alper asked how long it will take for the street name change to actually happen now that it
has been approved. Ms. Maclean was not sure how long it would take but stated that it only
needed PC approval and will not need to also go before the Assembly.
XVII.

EXECUTIVE SESSION – None

XVIII. ADJOURNMENT– 8:58 p.m.
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PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
USE2020 0022: Special Use Permit for a new marijuana retail store - APPROVED

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No.: USE2020 0022
Applicant: Alaskan Coffee Pot
Location: 2221 Dunn St.
Proposal: Special Use Permit for a new marijuana retail store

RECOMMENDATION:
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the
requested Special Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of a new marijuana retail store in the
Light Commercial zoning district.
The approval is subject to the following conditions:
1.
Condition: Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed retail facility, a shared use
parking agreement must be approved by the Community Development Department, and recorded
with the State Recorder’s Office. The parking agreement must state that it may be nullified only
when the Community Development Director has approved the nullification of the agreement on an
instrument that is recorded with the State Recorder’s Office. Alternatively, the applicant may submit
a revised parking plan demonstrating compliance with CBJ 49.40.
2 .
Condition: Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install
screening to ensure no marijuana product is visible to the general public from the right-of-way.
3.
Prior to operation the applicant must receive the required State License; by approval of this special
use permit, the Planning Commission does not take a position as to whether the application to the State
satisfies the requirements of the State License, including if the facility is within 500 feet of a school.
4.
All waste containing marijuana product shall be stored in a locked enclosure until transported to the
CBJ landfill.
5.
On-site consumption of marijuana products is not allowed. The applicant shall post signage within the
coffee shop area stating that marijuana products shall not be consumed on-site.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Staff Report for USE2020 0022
Presentation for USE2020 0022

Upload Date
11/20/2020
12/8/2020

Notice of Decision for USE2020 0022

12/11/2020

Type
Staff Report
Presentation
Notice of
Decision
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL USE PERMIT USE2020‐0022
HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2020

DATE:

November 20, 2020

TO:

Michael LeVine, Chair, Planning Commission

BY:

Laurel Christian, Planner II

THROUGH:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

PROPOSAL: Special Use Permit for a new marijuana retail store in the
Light Commercial zoning district.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
 No on‐site consumption of marijuana is proposed.
 New marijuana retail facility will be within an existing building.
 Marijuana retail is a permissible use in the Light Commercial (LC)
zoning district.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:
1. Amend: require additional
conditions, or delete or
modify the recommended
conditions.
2. Deny: deny the permit and
adopt new findings for items
1‐6 below that support the
denial.
3. Continue: to a future
meeting date if determined
that additional information
or analysis is needed to
make a decision, or if
additional testimony is
warranted.
ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED:

GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Land Use Designation
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

R H Rentals LLC
Alaskan Coffee Pot
2221 Dunn Street
J W Mckinley Block 32 Lot 10A
5B1601130047
Light Commercial (LC)
Commercial
7,517 sq. ft.
Public
Dunn Street
Mix‐ use
N/A

Assembly action is not required
for this permit.
STANDARD OF REVIEW:




Quasi‐judicial decision
Requires five (5) affirmative
votes for approval
Code Provisions:
o 49.65.1245
o 49.15.330
o 49.80

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per 49.65.1200 Marijuana Establishment Permit. It is the
purpose of this article to establish reasonable regulations that allow for the operation of marijuana
establishments within the City and Borough in a manner that promotes public health, safety, and general
welfare. It is not the intent of this chapter to authorize anything specifically prohibited by state law.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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November 20, 2020
USE2020 0022
Page 2 of 11
SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
North (LC)
Mixed‐use
South (LC)
FAA Building
East (LC)
Dentist Office
West (D5)
Residential
SITE FEATURES
Anadromous
Flood Zone
Hazard
Hillside
Wetlands
Parking District
Historic District
Overlay Districts

None
None
None
None
None
None
None
None

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Project Description – The applicant requests a Special Use Permit (SUP) for a new marijuana retail establishment
in a LC zoning district. The proposed marijuana retail facility is within an existing building and measures
approximately 1,152 square feet. The applicant proposes to use a portion of the marijuana retail space to serve
coffee gratis to patrons of the marijuana retail facility; the applicant does not propose selling coffee to the general
public. A project narrative can be found in Attachment A.
Background –The space was previously used as a childcare facility and has since closed. The first floor is split into
two separate retail units. Half will be used for the proposed marijuana retail facility; the other unit is rented by
the Chez Alaska Cooking School.
The applicant has applied to the State of Alaska for a license for the proposed marijuana retail facility. The
applicant received “delegated approval” from the Marijuana Control Board, meaning the Marijuana Control Board
has authorized the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office to issue the license once all outstanding approvals are
received (Attachment B). The State License does not include an endorsement for on‐site consumption; at this time
no on‐site consumption of marijuana is proposed.
The table below summarizes relevant history for the lot and proposed development.
Item
Building Permit History

Summary
The building was constructed in 2002 with retail space on the first floor and two
dwelling units on the upper floor (BLD2002‐00345; BLD2002‐00544). The first floor
contains 2,304 square feet of retail space, separated into two rental units. The
second floor contains two (2) two‐bedroom apartments.
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Variance for Parking

Platting History

In 2005, a variance was approved for the lot that allowed back‐out parking onto
Dunn Street for a mix‐use commercial development (BLD2003‐00039). Three
variances were reviewed and approved concurrently (VAR2003‐00041; VAR2005‐
00035; VAR2005‐00039). The Notice of Decision is provided in Attachment C.
The lot was platted in 2007; the variance discussed above showed the proposed lot
lines (Plat no. 2007‐42). The plat includes a recorded access easement that provides
maneuvering space for parking on the lot and on the neighboring lot. This lot and
the neighboring lot to the north are under common ownership.

ZONING REQUIREMENTS
Standard
Lot

Setbacks

Size
Width
Depth
Front
Rear
Side
Side

Lot Coverage Maximum
Vegetative Cover Minimum
Height
Permissible
Accessory
Maximum Dwelling Units (30/Acre)
SITE PLAN

Requirement (LC)

Existing (No Change)

Code Reference

2,000 sq. ft.
20’
50’
25’
10’
10’
10’
No Maximum
15% Minimum
45’
35’
5 Maximum

7,517 sq. ft.
72’
105’
25’
17’
10’
25’
31%
15% approx.

49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.50.300
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.500

N/A
2
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ANALYSIS

Project Site – The lot is located at the end on Dunn Street in a LC zoning district. The site is currently developed
with a two story building; renovations will be within the existing building. The first floor is currently split into two
separate retail spaces. Half will be used for the proposed marijuana retail. The other half was used by the Chez
Alaska Cooking school, and it is not clear if the cooking school is still operating out of this location.
The State of Alaska requires that marijuana establishments be more than 500 feet from a “school ground, a
recreation or youth center, a building in which religious services are regularly conducted, or a correctional facility”
[3 AAC 306.010(a)]. As discussed above, the applicant has received delegated approval from the Marijuana Control
Board (Attachment B). The State of Alaska does not have a definition of “school ground,” nor does Title 49. As this
is a State Regulation, CBJ is not taking a position on whether or not this regulation is met and recommends the
following condition of approval:
Condition: Prior to operation the applicant must receive the required State License; by approval of this
special use permit, the Planning Commission does not take a position as to whether the application to
the State satisfies the requirements of the State License, including if the facility is within 500 feet of a
school.
Project Design – Floor plans may be found in Attachment A. The retail space includes a coffee shop to serve
patrons of the marijuana retail facility. The coffee shop area measures approximately 180 square feet. Marijuana
retail and restaurants/coffee shops are permissible uses in the LC zoning district. Employees of the coffee portion
of the facility will also be employees of the marijuana retail facility. The coffee shop will have the same hours of
operation as the marijuana retail facility. According to the applicant’s narrative, the coffee shop is “a bonus to get
a cup of coffee with your products” (Attachment A).
The facility is not permitted to serve edible marijuana products. An endorsement for on‐site consumption has not
been requested from CBJ or the State Alcohol and Marijuana Control Board. Staff recommends a condition
requiring that the applicant post signage stating that edible marijuana products shall not be consumed on‐site.
Condition: On‐site consumption of marijuana products is not allowed. The applicant shall post signage
within the coffee shop area stating that marijuana products shall not be consumed on‐site.
Traffic – According to CBJ 49.40.300(a)(2) a traffic impact analysis is not required. Traffic for the proposed
development is not anticipated to be out of character with the existing neighborhood.
Use

Metric

Trips Generated

Total Trips

Retail

892 sq. ft.

44.32 per 1,000 sq. ft.

39.53

Restaurant

180 sq. ft.

64.21 per 1,000 sq. ft.

11.55

Office

80 sq. ft.

11.03 per 1,000 sq. ft.

.88

Total ADTs:

51.96
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Vehicle Parking & Circulation – According to CBJ 49.40, 11 off‐street parking spaces are required for the uses on
the lot, including 1 ADA van accessible space. Parking requirements are outlined in the table below.
Use

Total Sq. Ft.

Spaces Required

Total Spaces

2,044 sq. ft.

1 per 300 sq. ft.

7

Restaurant

180 sq. ft.

1 per 200 sq. ft.

1

Office

80 sq. ft.

1 per 300 sq. ft.

0

2 units

1.75 per two bedroom

4

Retail Commercial

Multi‐family

Total Parking Requirement:
Off‐Street Loading Spaces Required:
ADA Accessible Spaces Required:

12
N/A
1 Van

The applicant submitted a parking plan showing 7 parking spaces surrounding the building that would be assigned
to the marijuana retail facility and coffee shop. Staff performed a site visit and observed a total of 11 parking
spaces on the lot, including one ADA accessible space (Attachment D). The lot was subdivided after the two
upstairs residential units were constructed, and the owner was permitted to use the adjacent lot (under common
ownership) to provide the required minimum off‐street parking (BLD200200345). Utilizing the spaces on the
adjacent lot, there are 13 spaces available. Staff recommends a shared parking agreement be recorded.
Alternatively, the applicant may submit a site plan demonstrating that the required off‐street parking is
accommodated on this lot. An access easement is provided on Plat no. 2007‐42, providing an access aisle for
parking on this lot and the neighboring lot.
Condition: Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed retail facility, a shared use parking
agreement must be approved by the Community Development Department, and recorded with the
State Recorder’s Office. The parking agreement must state that it may be nullified only when the
Community Development Director has approved the nullification of the agreement on an instrument
that is recorded with the State Recorder’s Office. Alternatively, the applicant may submit a revised
parking plan demonstrating compliance with CBJ 49.40.
Non‐motorized Transportation – Dunn Street has one sidewalk on the eastern side of the right‐of‐way. Glacier
Highway has sidewalks on both sides of the street in a small section connecting to Mendenhall Loop Road.
Mendenhall Loop Road has sidewalks on both sides of the street.
Proximity to Transit – The nearest bus stops are located on Mendenhall Loop Road, approximately one‐quarter
mile from the proposed development.
Noise – Noise is not expected to be out of character with the existing neighborhood. The surrounding area
contains a mixture of residential and commercial uses.
Lighting – No new lighting is proposed. This will be verified during building permit review.
Vegetative Cover & Landscaping – According to GIS aerial imagery there is a vegetated strip to the rear of the lot
that satisfies the vegetative cover requirement. Staff confirmed vegetative cover exists in these areas at the site
visit on October 20, 2020.
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Habitat – No known habitats regulated by the land use code exist on the lot.

Drainage and Snow Storage – No changes to drainage or snow storage are requested. Renovations will be within
the existing building. This will be verified during building permit review.
Hazard Zones – There are no known hazard zones on the lot.
Public Health, Safety, and Welfare – No information has been submitted that suggests the proposed marijuana
retail facility will materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare.
Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony – The CBJ Assessor stated no objections to the proposed marijuana
retail facility. The proposed retail facility is within the LC zoning district and surrounded by a mixture of uses.
The lot is adjacent to the D5 zoning district (Attachment E). The retail facility is comparable to previous uses and
others in the Dunn Street area (retail/commercial). Residential neighborhoods are generally more sensitive to
noise, traffic, light and odor. The retail facility is not expected to generate more noise than other retail uses in
the area, and traffic is not anticipated to cause significant impacts. The retail facility does not include
manufacturing or cultivation operations. On‐site consumption of marijuana products is not permitted.
Additionally, there will be no coffee roasting on site, and there will be charcoal filtration for circulated air. Odor
should not be a concern.
SPECIFIED USE REVIEW ‐ CBJ 49.65 ARTICLE XI – MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS
Topic and Code
Reference

Summary

Complies Recommended Condition

49.65.1245(a)(1)
Site Plan and Floor
Plans

The applicant has submitted a
site plan and floor plan, found in
Attachment A. Floor plans
include areas that are restricted
and areas that will be open to
the public.
The applicant has submitted a
security plan showing the
location of cameras (Attachment
A). There are cameras located on
each exterior door and within
the interior of the building.
The applicant submitted an
operating plan, which includes a
discussion on waste disposal
(Attachment A). Waste will be
stored in a secure storage waste
area prior to disposal.
The applicant has submitted
photos showing windows of the
building are frosted, so
marijuana product will not be
visible from the public ROW.

☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A

49.65.1245(a)(2)
Security Plan

49.65.1245(a)(3)
Waste Disposal

49.65.1245(a)(4)
Screening

☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A

☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A

Condition: All waste containing
marijuana product shall be stored in a
locked enclosure until transported to
the CBJ landfill.

☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A

Condition: Prior to the issuance of a
temporary certificate of occupancy,
the applicant shall install screening to
ensure no marijuana product is visible

Packet Page 24 of 431

November 20, 2020
USE2020 0022
Page 7 of 11
Topic and Code
Reference

49.65.1245(a)(5)
Septic System
49.65.1245(a)(6)
and 49.65.1260
Ventilation and Odor
Control
49.65.1245(a)(7)
Manufacturing
Method or
Cultivation Method
49.65.1245(a)(8)
Fungicides,
pesticides, fertilizers,
and harmful molds
49.65.1245(a)(9)
Other
49.65.1265(a)
Owner/manager
must live on site
(D1 zoning district)
49.65.1265(b)
Setback required (D1
zoning district)
42.20.230(b)(4) and
36.60.030(a)(2)
On‐site consumption

Summary

Staff performed a site visit and
observed the secondary
entrance had a window within
the door that was not frosted. It
is recommended the applicant
frost this window, or add
appropriate screening.
Site is connected to public water
and sewer.
According to the applicant, there
will be a “recirculating charcoal
filter that cleans the air
continuously throughout the
whole building.”
No manufacturing or cultivation
is proposed.

Complies Recommended Condition

to the general public from the right‐
of‐way.

☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A

No manufacturing or cultivation
is proposed.

☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A

Not applicable.

☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A

Not applicable. The lot is within
the LC zoning district.

Not applicable. The lot is within
the LC zoning district.
On‐site consumption of edible
marijuana products is not
requested. As discussed above,
staff recommends a condition
that requires posting signage in
the coffee shop area stating no
on‐site consumption of edible
marijuana products is allowed.

☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A

Condition: On‐site consumption of
marijuana products is not allowed.
The applicant shall post signage
within the coffee shop area stating
that marijuana products shall not be
consumed on‐site.
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Requirements Applicable to All Marijuana Establishments – The code requirements listed in the table below
apply to all marijuana establishments.
Code Reference

Requirement

49.65.1245(d)
Prior to operation, the applicant shall submit a complete copy of the applicant's
State license required approved state license application to the department for review. If the director
determines there are substantive inconsistencies between the state license application
and the special use permit application, the commission shall review the development
for consistency with Title 49.
49.65.1245(e)
Commission review
required

The requested special use permit shall be subject to review by the commission every
five years from the date of issuance. Such review shall be subject to CBJ 49.15.330
except that the commission may only amend or add conditions if necessary to ensure
compliance with this title. If an appeal challenging the amendments to a special use
permit is filed, the new conditions shall be stayed and the existing permit shall govern
the operations of the marijuana establishment until the conclusion of the appeal. The
scope of review on appeal is restricted solely to the amended conditions.

49.65.1250
Hours of operation ‐
retail

Unless otherwise specified by a special use permit, licensed premises may not be open
between the hours of 1:00 a.m. and 8:00 a.m., Monday through Sunday. No marijuana
may be distributed, sold or dispensed at a licensed premises when the licensed
premises is required to be closed.

49.65.1255
Documents displayed

Prior to operating, the applicant shall display the original CBJ license and required
health warnings in accordance with CBJ 49.65.1255. The signs must be displayed in
conspicuous locations inside the licensed premises near the main entrance.

AGENCY REVIEW
CDD conducted an agency review comment period between October 20 and November 3. No issues or concerns
were raised through this review.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
CDD conducted a public comment period between November 3 and November 16. Public notice was mailed to
property owners within 500 feet of the proposed development. A public notice sign was also posted on‐site two
weeks prior to the scheduled hearing. Public comments submitted at time of writing this staff report can be
found in Attachment G.
Name
Natalie Watson

Summary
Ms. Watson submitted comments in support of the proposed marijuana retail
facility.
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CONFORMITY WITH ADOPTED PLANS
The proposed development is in general conformity with 2013 Comprehensive Plan.
PLAN

Chapter

Item

Summary

5

Page
No.
47

2013 Comprehensive
Plan

Policy 5.1

5

58

Policy 5.11

11

157

Land Use
Designation

Proposed development promotes a diverse
economy.
Proposed development will provide year
round employment and provide tax
revenue to support public services.
Proposed development complies with the
commercial land use designation
(Attachment E).

FINDINGS
Conditional Use Permit Criteria ‐ Per CBJ 49.15.330 (e) & (f), Review of Director's & Commission’s Determinations,
the Director makes the following findings on the proposed development:
1. Is the application for the requested special use permit complete?
Analysis: No further analysis needed.
Finding: Yes. The application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the proposed
operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees, substantially conforms
to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.
2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses?
Analysis: The application is for a new marijuana retail facility. The use is listed at CBJ 49.25.300, Section 2.300
for the Light Commercial zoning district.
Finding: Yes. The requested permit is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses.
3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter?
Analysis: With recommended conditions, the proposed site design complies with Title 49.
Finding: Yes. With the recommended conditions, the proposed development will comply with Title 49,
including parking, lighting, vegetative cover, and provisions for marijuana establishments listed in CBJ 49.65.
4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Finding: No. There is no evidence to suggest that with appropriate conditions, the requested marijuana retail
facility, in a Light Commercial zoning district, will materially endanger the public health or safety.
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5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in
the neighboring area?
Analysis: The CBJ Assessor stated no objections to the proposed development.
Finding: No. There is no evidence to suggest that with appropriate conditions, the requested marijuana retail
facility, in a Light Commercial zoning district, will substantially decrease the value or be out of harmony with
the property in the neighboring area.
6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare plan, or other
officially adopted plans?
Analysis: Policies in the Comprehensive Plan support diverse economic development. Additionally, the
proposed use complies with the Commercial land use designation.
Finding: Yes. The proposed Marijuana Retail facility, with the recommended conditions, will be in general
conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the
requested Special Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of a new marijuana retail store in the
Light Commercial zoning district.
The approval is subject to the following conditions:
1. Condition: Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed retail facility, a shared use parking
agreement must be approved by the Community Development Department, and recorded with the State
Recorder’s Office. The parking agreement must state that it may be nullified only when the Community
Development Director has approved the nullification of the agreement on an instrument that is recorded
with the State Recorder’s Office. Alternatively, the applicant may submit a revised parking plan
demonstrating compliance with CBJ 49.40.
2. Condition: Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install
screening to ensure no marijuana product is visible to the general public from the right‐of‐way.
3. Prior to operation the applicant must receive the required State License; by approval of this special use
permit, the Planning Commission does not take a position as to whether the application to the State
satisfies the requirements of the State License, including if the facility is within 500 feet of a school.
4. All waste containing marijuana product shall be stored in a locked enclosure until transported to the CBJ
landfill.
5. On‐site consumption of marijuana products is not allowed. The applicant shall post signage within the
coffee shop area stating that marijuana products shall not be consumed on‐site.
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C

Description
Application Packet
Marijuana Control Board Letter
Variance for parking
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Item
Attachment D
Attachment E
Attachment F
Attachment G

Description
Site Visit
Zoning Map and Land Use Designation Map
Abutters Notice and Public Notice Sign Photo
Public Comments

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Laurel Christian
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jake Nolast <Jake_acp@hotmail.com>
Friday, October 23, 2020 6:32 PM
Laurel Christian
Re: USE20200022 - Alaska Coffee Pot

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
We will only serve coffee when the dispensary (marijuana retail) is open.
Yes the employees will be all in one (same for all coffee and retail) again we are NOT planning on
being a “coffee shop” it’s more of a bonus get a cup of coffee with your products...
We plan to have the same hours as all the shops in Juneau open at 9am and close at 6-10 pm
depending on days and business figure we will adjust as needed.
The windows have been frosted so you cannot see inside at all from any direction ( I will send
pictures over the weekend)
I will also draw a diagram of cameras for you this weekend and get it to you...
lastly the ventilation will be a recirculating charcoal filter that cleans the air continuously throughout
the whole building (this should show in the MJ03 pack that I included from the state)
Thanks for your time let me know if there is anything else you need
From: Laurel Christian <Laurel.Christian@juneau.org>
Sent: Friday, October 23, 2020 10:39 PM
To: 'Jake Nolast' <Jake_acp@hotmail.com>
Subject: USE20200022 ‐ Alaska Coffee Pot

Hi Jake,
In reviewing the concept of your marijuana retail establishment along with the coffee shop section, we need a
bit more information. Can you please submit to me an additional narrative that addresses the following:







Hours of operation
o What will the hours of operation be for the marijuana retail?
o Will the hours of operation for the coffee area be the same?
Employees
o Will the same employees working the marijuana section work the coffee section?
Screening
o How will marijuana product be screened from the public way. Please address all windows/doors
with windows.
What type of ventilation will be used to ensure there is no detectable odor from the exterior of the
building?
1

Attachment A - Application Packet


o Will the coffee area share this ventilation?
Security camera location
o Please provide a floor plan showing the location of security cameras.

Thanks much!
Laurel Christian | Planner II
Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street │ 4th Floor Marine View Building
Office: 907.586.0761

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.

2
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Laurel Christian
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jake Nolast <Jake_acp@hotmail.com>
Sunday, October 25, 2020 11:42 AM
Laurel Christian
Alaskan coffee pot
wol-aN!a 00!47201 DonoMG off There.pdf; BA62CEADE4B4-4202-97FC-0F72AA294722.jpeg; 20852C35-C388-4145-98A5EEA1A8631B63.jpeg; EED83184-5E87-4A26-AE20-C3F054331AEB.jpeg;
0B29B9B3-4D7C-447B-9378-76D8DC2A0E81.jpeg

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
Here is a diagram of the cameras and pictures of windows the picture showing all the windows is hard to see
that they are frosted so I did some up close ones as well so you can see that no one can see in them at all
Thanks let me know if there is anything else
From: john doe <jpipainting2@hotmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, October 25, 2020 7:36 PM
To: jake_acp@hotmail.com <jake_acp@hotmail.com>
Subject:

￼

Get Outlook for iOS

1
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Floor, security, and lighting plans are on file with CDD.
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Floor, security, and lighting plans are on file with CDD.
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Department of Commerce, Community,
and Economic Development
ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
550 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

August 21, 2020
Alaskan Coffee Pot, LLC
DBA: Alaskan Coffee Pot
Via: joe_sacp@hotmail.com
Re: Alaskan Coffee Pot #25190
Dear Alaskan Coffee Pot, LLC:
At the August 19 - 20, 2020, meeting of the Marijuana Control Board via telephone,
the board voted to approve your new retail marijuana store application with
delegation to the director. Delegation means that the board has authorized me to
issue the license once all outstanding approvals are received.
Attached are post-approval instructions and the pre-inspection checklist, which
provide information on your next steps. Please note that the pre-inspection checklist
is informational. You will be provided with an individualized checklist at the
appropriate time.
Please contact marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov with any questions.
Sincerely,

Carrie Craig
Records and Licensing Supervisor
For
Glen Klinkhart,
Interim Director
cc:

License File
City and Borough of Juneau

Attachment B - Marijuana Control Board Letter

Marijuana Licensing
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Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic
Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL
OFFICE
State of Alaska / Commerce / Marijuana / License Search / License #25190

LICENSE NUMBER 25190
License Number: 25190
License Status: Delegated
License Type: Retail Marijuana Store
Doing Business As: Alaskan coffee pot
Business License Number: 2101719
Issue Date:
Effective Date:
Expiration Date:
Email Address: joe_acp@hotmail.com
Physical Address: 2219 Dunn St.
Juneau, AK 99801
UNITED STATES
Licensees: ALASKAN COFFEE POT, LLC. 10128892
Entity Officials: Joe Markey
Affiliates: Joe Markey

Onsite Consumption Endorsement
Status:
Approval Date:
Issue Date:
Effective Date:

Attachment B - Marijuana Control Board Letter
https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/abc/marijuana/Home/License/815631e6-3c34-486a-b4b... 11/3/2020
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Site Visit Photos 10.20.2020
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Dunn Street ROW
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Site Visit Photos 10.20.2020
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Site Visit Photos 10.20.2020
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Six (6) parking spaces along the northern side of the building.

Three (3) parking spaces along the eastern side of the building.
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Attachment D - Site Visit

Two (2) parking spaces along the western side of the building are on the lot.
Two (2) parking spaces on the neighboring lot.

Two additional
parking spaces
provided on the
adjacent lot
Approx. 17’
from building
to lot line
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Invita on to Comment
On a proposal to be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission

Your Community, Your Voice

155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801
TO:

Marijuana
retail store

An application has been submitted for consideration and public hearing by the
Planning Commission for a Special Use Permit for a new marijuana retail store
at 2221 Dunn Street in a Light Commercial zoning district.

TIMELINE
Now through Nov. 16

Comments received
during this period will be
sent to the Planner,
Laurel Chris an, to be
included as an
a achment in the staﬀ
report.

Nov. 17 — noon, Dec. 7

Comments received during
this period will be sent to
Commissioners to read in
prepara on for the
hearing.

Staﬀ Report expected to be posted Monday, November 30, 2020 at
h ps://juneau.org/community‐development/planning‐commission.
Find hearing results, mee ng minutes and more here as well.
HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, Dec. 8, 2020
This virtual mee ng will be by video and telephonic
par cipa on only. To join the Webinar, visit: h ps://
juneau.zoom.us/j/93223764938. The Webinar ID is:
932 2376 4938. To join by telephone, call: +1 253 215
8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 301
715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 436 2866 and
enter the Webinar ID.

Phone: (907)586‐0715  Email: pc_comments@juneau.org
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward St, Juneau AK 99801
Printed November 3, 2020

Dec. 9

The results of
the hearing
will be posted
online.

Case No.: USE2020 0022
Parcel No.: 5B1601130047
CBJ Parcel Viewer: h p://epv.juneau.org

Attachment F - Abutters Notice and Public Notice Sign Photo
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Laurel Christian
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jake Nolast <Jake_acp@hotmail.com>
Thursday, November 19, 2020 3:34 PM
Laurel Christian
Re: Alaskan coffee pot
1E563DD3-F6AC-48F1-A403-389E66A776E3.jpeg

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
It’s posted have a great weekend!
When do I take it down?

1

Attachment F - Abutters Notice and Public Notice Sign Photo
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Revised No ce
Re: New Marijuana Retail Store

Amended Webinar InformaƟon

155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801
TO:

Marijuana
retail store

You are receiving this notice regarding a Special Use Permit for a new marijuana
retail store at 2221 Dunn Street. The Webinar information for the meeting has
been updated and can be found below.

TIMELINE
Now through noon, December 7

Comments received during this period will be sent to
directly to Commissioners to read in prepara on for
the hearing. The planner handling the case, Laurel
Chris an, will also read any wri en comments that
are received. You may also contact her via the phone
number listed below.

Staﬀ Report expected to be posted Monday, November 30, 2020 at
h ps://juneau.org/community‐development/planning‐commission.
Find hearing results, mee ng minutes and more here as well.
HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, Dec. 8, 2020
This virtual mee ng will be by video and telephonic
par cipa on only. To join the Webinar, visit: h ps://
juneau.zoom.us/j/95231977979. The Webinar ID is:
952 3197 7979. To join by telephone, call: +1 253 215
8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 301
715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 436 2866 and
enter the Webinar ID.

Phone: (907)586‐0715  Email: pc_comments@juneau.org
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward St, Juneau AK 99801
Printed November 20, 2020

Dec. 9

The results of
the hearing
will be posted
online.

Case No.: USE2020 0022
Parcel No.: 5B1601130047
CBJ Parcel Viewer: h p://epv.juneau.org

Attachment F - Abutters Notice and Public Notice Sign Photo

Attachment G - Public Comments

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
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Natalie Watson <kwan.myong@gmail.com>
Thursday, November 12, 2020 4:13 PM
PC_Comments
comment on special use permit case# USE2020 0022

EXTERNAL E‐MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
________________________________
Hello, I am writing in regard to the hearing on the special use permit for a new marijuana retail store at 2221 Dunn
Street. I live across Glacier Highway from this area, and I could not be more in favor of small, local businesses moving in
there and bringing more life into the area. I just wanted to make it clear that I have zero problems with a marijuana
store near my house and may even become a customer!
Thanks for your work,
Natalie
Natalie Watson
9350 Glacier Hwy
Juneau, AK 99801

1
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USE20200022
Special Use Permit for a new marijuana retail store in the Light
Commercial zoning district.
Staff recommends approval with conditions
Planning Commission Presentation
December 8, 2020

1

Packet Page 19

Background Information
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant
Property Address
Parcel Number
Zoning
Land Use Designation
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use

Alaskan Coffee Pot
2221 Dunn Street
5B1601130047
Light Commercial (LC)
Commercial
7,517 sq. ft.
Public
Dunn Street
Mix- use

KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• No on-site consumption of marijuana
is proposed.
• New marijuana retail facility will be
within an existing building.
• Marijuana retail is a permissible use
in the Light Commercial (LC) zoning
district.
2
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Project Description
 1,152 square foot Marijuana Retail
 Space dedicated to sale of coffee
 No on-site consumption of marijuana
 “Delegated Approval” from MCB

3
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Project Site
 Existing building
 Retail on first-story
 Residential on second-story

 Half of first floor
 Previously(?) Chez Alaska
Cooking School

Condition: Prior to operation the applicant must receive the required State License; by
approval of this special use permit, the Planning Commission does not take a position as to
whether the application to the State satisfies the requirements of the State License,
4
including if the
facility is within 500 feet of a school.

Packet Page 21

Project Design
 Floor plans are on packet pages 65-67
 Facility includes marijuana retail space, coffee shop, office
space, and restrooms.
 The facility is not permitted to serve edible marijuana
products. An endorsement for on-site consumption has not
been requested from CBJ or the State Alcohol and
Marijuana Control Board.
Condition: On-site consumption of marijuana products is not
allowed. The applicant shall post signage within the coffee shop
area stating that marijuana products shall not be consumed onsite.
5
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Parking
 12 spaces required for all uses

•
•
•

Staff performed a site visit and observed a total of 11 parking
spaces on the lot, including one ADA accessible space
Utilizing 2 spaces on an adjacent lot, 13 spaces are available
Variance for back-out parking onto Dunn Street approved in 2006

Condition: Submit a shared parking agreement between the two lots or submit a
revised parking plan showing adequate parking is provided on the lot.
6
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Specified Use Review – CBJ 49.65 Article XI
Topic and Code Reference

Summary

Complies

49.65.1245(a)(1)
Site Plan and Floor Plans

The applicant has submitted a site plan and
floor plan, found in Attachment A. Floor
plans include areas that are restricted and
areas that will be open to the public.

☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A

49.65.1245(a)(2)
Security Plan

The applicant has submitted a security plan
☒ Yes
showing the location of cameras
☐ No
(Attachment A). There are cameras located
☐ N/A
on each exterior door and within the interior
of the building.

49.65.1245(a)(3)
Waste Disposal

The applicant submitted an operating plan,
which includes a discussion on waste
disposal (Attachment A). Waste will be
stored in a secure storage waste area prior
to disposal.

☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A

Condition: All waste containing marijuana product
shall be stored in a locked enclosure until
transported to the CBJ landfill.

49.65.1245(a)(4)
Screening

The applicant has submitted photos showing ☒ Yes
windows of the building are frosted, so
☐ No
marijuana product will not be visible from the ☐ N/A
public ROW.
Staff performed a site visit and observed the
secondary entrance had a window within the
door that was not frosted. It is recommended
the applicant frost this window, or add
appropriate screening.

Condition: Prior to the issuance of a temporary
certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install
screening to ensure no marijuana product is visible
to the general public from the right-of-way.

7

Recommended Condition
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Specified Use Review – CBJ 49.65 Article XI
Topic and Code Reference
49.65.1245(a)(5)
Septic System

Summary
Site is connected to public water and sewer.

49.65.1245(a)(6) and
49.65.1260
Ventilation and Odor Control
49.65.1245(a)(7)
Manufacturing Method or
Cultivation Method
49.65.1245(a)(8)
Fungicides, pesticides,
fertilizers, and harmful molds
49.65.1245(a)(9)
Other

According to the applicant, there will be a
“recirculating charcoal filter that cleans the air
continuously throughout the whole building.”
No manufacturing or cultivation is proposed.

49.65.1265(a)
Owner/manager must live on
site
(D1 zoning district)
49.65.1265(b)
Setback required (D1 zoning
district)
42.20.230(b)(4) and
36.60.030(a)(2)
On-site consumption

8

No manufacturing or cultivation is proposed.

Not applicable.

Not applicable. The lot is within the LC zoning
district.

Not applicable. The lot is within the LC zoning
district.
On-site consumption of edible marijuana
products is not requested. As discussed above,
staff recommends a condition that requires
posting signage in the coffee shop area stating
no on-site consumption of edible marijuana
products is allowed.

Complies
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☒ Yes
☐ No
☐ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A
☐ Yes
☐ No
☒ N/A

Recommended Condition

Condition: On-site consumption of marijuana products
is not allowed. The applicant shall post signage within
the coffee shop area stating that marijuana products
shall not be consumed on-site.

Packet Page 25

Agency Review and Public Comments
 No issues or concerns were raised through agency review.
 One public comment in support of the project was received.

9

Packet Pages 26-27

Findings
1. Is the application for the requested special use permit complete?
Analysis: No further analysis needed.
Finding: Yes. The application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the proposed
operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees, substantially conforms to
the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.
2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses?
Analysis: The application is for a new marijuana retail facility. The use is listed at CBJ 49.25.300, Section 2.300 for
the Light Commercial zoning district.
Finding: Yes. The requested permit is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses.
3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter?
Analysis: With recommended conditions, the proposed site design complies with Title 49.
Finding: Yes. With the recommended conditions, the proposed development will comply with Title 49, including
parking, lighting, vegetative cover, and provisions for marijuana establishments listed in CBJ 49.65.
10
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Findings
4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Finding: No. There is no evidence to suggest that with appropriate conditions, the requested marijuana retail facility, in a
Light Commercial zoning district, will materially endanger the public health or safety.
5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in the
neighboring area?
Analysis: The CBJ Assessor stated no objections to the proposed development.
Finding: No. There is no evidence to suggest that with appropriate conditions, the requested marijuana retail facility, in
a Light Commercial zoning district, will substantially decrease the value or be out of harmony with the property in the
neighboring area.
6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare plan, or other officially
adopted plans?
Analysis: Policies in the Comprehensive Plan support diverse economic development. Additionally, the proposed use
complies with the Commercial land use designation.
Finding: Yes. The proposed Marijuana Retail facility, with the recommended conditions, will be in general conformity
with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan.
11
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Recommendation
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the requested
Special Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of a new marijuana retail store in the Light Commercial
zoning district.
The approval is subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed retail facility, a shared use parking agreement must be
approved by the Community Development Department, and recorded with the State Recorder’s Office. The
parking agreement must state that it may be nullified only when the Community Development Director has
approved the nullification of the agreement on an instrument that is recorded with the State Recorder’s Office.
Alternatively, the applicant may submit a revised parking plan demonstrating compliance with CBJ 49.40.
2. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install screening to ensure no
marijuana product is visible to the general public from the right-of-way.
3. Prior to operation the applicant must receive the required State License; by approval of this special use permit, the
Planning Commission does not take a position as to whether the application to the State satisfies the
requirements of the State License, including if the facility is within 500 feet of a school.
4. All waste containing marijuana product shall be stored in a locked enclosure until transported to the CBJ landfill.
5. On-site consumption of marijuana products is not allowed. The applicant shall post signage within the coffee shop
area stating that marijuana products shall not be consumed on-site.

12
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PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF DECISION
Date:
File No.:

December 9, 2020
USE2020 0022

Alaskan Coffee Pot
ATTN: Jake Markey
3663 Tongass Road
Juneau, AK 99801
Proposal:

Special Use Permit for a new marijuana retail store in the Light Commercial
zoning district.

Property Address:

2221 Dunn St.

Legal Description:

J W Mckinley Block 32 Lot 10A

Parcel Code No.:

5B1601130047

Hearing Date:

December 8, 2020

The Planning Commission, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in the
attached memorandum dated November 20, 2020, and APPROVED the Special Use Permit for a new
marijuana retail store in the Light Commercial zoning district to be conducted as described in the project
description and project drawings submitted with the application and with the following conditions:
1. Prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed retail facility, a shared use parking
agreement must be approved by the Community Development Department, and
recorded with the State Recorder’s Office. The parking agreement must state that it may
be nullified only when the Community Development Director has approved the
nullification of the agreement on an instrument that is recorded with the State Recorder’s
Office. Alternatively, the applicant may submit a revised parking plan demonstrating
compliance with CBJ 49.40.
2. Prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install
screening to ensure no marijuana product is visible to the general public from the rightof-way.
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Alaska Coffee Pot
File No.: USE2020 0022
December 9, 2020
Page 2 of 3
3. Prior to operation the applicant must receive the required State License; by approval of
this special use permit, the Planning Commission does not take a position as to whether
the application to the State satisfies the requirements of the State License, including if
the facility is within 500 feet of a school.
4. All waste containing marijuana product shall be stored in a locked enclosure until
transported to the CBJ landfill.
5. On-site consumption of marijuana products is not allowed. The applicant shall post
signage within the coffee shop area stating that marijuana products shall not be
consumed on-site.
Attachments: November 20, 2020, memorandum from Laurel Christian, Community Development, to
the CBJ Planning Commission regarding USE2020 0022.
This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any project, it is the
applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits.
This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Planning Commission. Appeals must be
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ 01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on the
day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ 01.50.030 (c). Any
action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Planning Commission shall be at the risk that the
decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ 49.20.120).
Effective Date:

The permit is effective upon approval by the Commission, December 8, 2020.

Expiration Date:

The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or June 8, 2022, if no
Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has not been
made in accordance with the plans for which the development permit was
authorized. Application for permit extension must be submitted thirty days prior to
the expiration date.

Conditional use permits issued to marijuana establishments under CBJ chapter 49.65.1245(e)
shall be subject to review by the commission every five years from the date of issuance. Such
review shall be subject to CBJ 49.15.330 except that the commission may only amend or add
conditions if necessary to ensure compliance with this title.
________________________________
Michael LeVine, Chair
Planning Commission

December 11, 2020
________________________________
Date
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Alaska Coffee Pot
File No.: USE2020 0022
December 9, 2020
Page 3 of 3
________________________________
Filed With City Clerk
cc:

12/11/2020
________________________________
Date

Plan Review

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA regulations
have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for compliance with ADA.
Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434,
or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
USE2020 0023: Conditional Use Permit for an accessory apartment on an undersized lot - APPROVED

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No.: USE2020 0023
Applicant: Jay Hubbard
Location: 753 St. Ann's Ave.
Proposal: Conditional Use Permit for an accessory apartment on an undersized lot

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the
requested Conditional Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of an accessory apartment on
an undersized lot at 753 St. Ann’s Avenue in a D5 zone.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Staff Report for USE2020 0023

Upload Date
11/25/2020

Notice of Decision for USE2020 0023

12/11/2020

Type
Staff Report
Notice of
Decision
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT USE2020-0023
HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2020

DATE:

November 24, 2020

TO:

Michael LeVine, Chair, Planning Commission

BY:

Joseph Meyers, Planner I

THROUGH:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

PROPOSAL: Applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit for an
accessory apartment on an undersized lot.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval with no conditions
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• Lot platted and developed prior to zoning requirements.
• Substandard lot size, lot depth, and structural setback.
• Does not aggravate existing nonconforming situations.
• Aligns with the 2016 Housing Action Plan goal of creating additional
housing units.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Land Use Designation
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

Jay L. Hubbard; Janine J. Reep
Jay L. Hubbard
753 St. Ann’s Ave.
Tyee Addition to Douglas Townsite Block 32
Lot 29
2D040T320190
D5
ULDR (Urban Low Density Residential)
4,785 sq. ft.
CBJ
St. Ann’s Avenue
Residential
NCC2020-0069; BLD2020-0653

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:
1. Amend: require additional
conditions, or delete or
modify the recommended
conditions.
2. Deny: deny the permit and
adopt new findings for items
1-6 below that support the
denial.
3. Continue: to a future
meeting date if determined
that additional information
or analysis is needed to
make a decision, or if
additional testimony is
warranted.
ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED:
Assembly action is not required
for this permit.
STANDARD OF REVIEW:
•
•
•

Quasi-judicial decision
Requires five (5) affirmative
votes for approval
Code Provisions:
o 49.15.330
o 49.80

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per 49.15.330(a) Conditional Use Permit. A conditional use is
a use that may or may not be appropriate in a particular zoning district according to the character, intensity, or
size of that or surrounding uses. The conditional use permit procedure is intended to afford the commission the
flexibility necessary to make determinations appropriate to individual sites. The commission may attach to the
permit those conditions listed in subsection (g) of this section as well as any further conditions necessary to
mitigate external adverse impacts. If the commission determines that these impacts cannot be satisfactorily
overcome, the permit shall be denied.
Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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November 24, 2020
USE2020 0023
Page 2 of 8
SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
North (D5)
Residential
South (D5)
Residential
East (LC)
St. Ann’s Avenue
West (D5)
Residential
SITE FEATURES
Anadromous
Flood Zone
Hazard
Hillside
Wetlands
Parking District
Historic District
Overlay Districts

No
Zone X
No
No
No
None
No
ADOD

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Project Description – The applicant requests a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for an accessory apartment on an
undersized lot in a D5 zoning district (Attachment A). The structure will neither be expanded nor aggravate the
existing nonconforming situations as discussed below.
According to the Table of Permissible Uses, a CUP is required for an accessory apartment under D5 zoning
(49.25.300 TPU Category 1.911).
Background – The lot was initially surveyed in 1908 and eventually platted in 1936 (Attachment B, page 1). The
structure on the lot was constructed in 1910 as the St. Luke’s Episcopal Church (Attachment B, page 2).
The lot was purchased by the Hubbard family in 1964 and used as a home workshop by the applicant’s father,
then as a woodshop by the applicant. The lot may have contained a commercial woodshop prior to 1964.
Commercial use of the property has ceased and the space formerly occupied by the woodshop would be
converted to an accessory apartment under this permit.
Currently, the lot has a two-story single-family structure containing a primary residential unit on the second
floor, and the proposed accessory apartment on the first floor.
The table below summarizes relevant history for the lot and proposed development.
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November 24, 2020
USE2020 0023
Page 3 of 8
Item
Sanborn Map (1914)
Plat (1936)
Plat (1960)
Structure sketches (1989)
As-built Survey (1989)
Site Visit (2020)
CBJ GIS Map Zoning Layers (2020)
Parcel Viewer (2020)
Narrative Letter (2020)

Summary
Structure history and configuration.
Surveyed in 1908 and plat approved by Douglas City Council in May
1936.
A more accurate, current plat
Lot and structure dimensions; submitted with a building permit for a
garage addition and parking schematic.
Documents lot size and setbacks for the structure built in 1910.
Parking condition assessment.
Layers demonstrate zoning history over time.
Lot metrics and assessors data; vegetation measurement.
Establishes abandonment of nonconforming use.

ZONING REQUIREMENTS
Standard

Requirement

Lot

Size
Width
Depth

7,000 sq. ft.
70’
85’

4,785 sq. ft.
88’
70’

Code
Reference
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400

Setbacks

Front
Rear
Side
Side
Street Side

25’
25’
5’
5’
13’

3’
13’
7.5’
18’
N/A

49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400

Lot Coverage Maximum

50%

31%

49.25.400

Vegetative Cover Minimum

20%

24%

49.50.300

Height

35’
25’

28’
N/A

49.25.400
49.25.400

Maximum Dwelling Units

1

1

49.25.500

Use

Single-family
structure

Single-family
structure

49.25.300

Permissible
Accessory

Proposed

Single-family
structure with
accessory
apartment

Existing

November 24, 2020
USE2020 0023
Page 4 of 8
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SITE PLAN

ANALYSIS
Project Site – The lot is located on St. Ann’s Avenue and is within the D5 zoning district and measures 4,785
square feet in area. The site is currently developed with a two-story structure being used as a single-family
structure; the accessory apartment will be on the lower floor of the existing structure.
The structure was built prior to the existence of zoning codes, and received a Nonconforming Certificate
(NCC2020-0069; Attachment C) for lot size and depth (49.30.250), and structural setbacks (49.30.260).
Nonconforming lot size requires Planning Commission approval prior to receiving a building permit for an
accessory apartment.
Condition: None
Project Design – Floor plans can be found in Attachment B. Approval standards require that the accessory
apartment:
•
•
•
•

Not exceed 600 square feet in net floor area: The proposed square footage is 593 square feet (Attachment
A, page 10)
Not aggravate existing nonconforming issues: The lot is nonconforming for lot size and rear structure
setback. This project does not impact either lot standard.
Meet existing parking and vegetative standards: The proposal is for three parking spots (Attachment B,
page 6) and meets current vegetative standards (Attachment B, page 7)
Connect to public sewer or wastewater disposal system that has the capacity to handle additional usage:
The structure connects to CBJ water and sewer.
Condition: None

November 24, 2020
USE2020 0023
Page 5 of 8
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Traffic – According to CBJ 49.40.300(2) a traffic impact analysis IS NOT required. Based on the ITE Trip Generation
Manual, the single-family structure and proposed accessory apartment will generate an estimated 16.17 average
daily trips (ADT). The threshold for requiring a traffic impact analysis (TIA) is 250 ADT.
Condition: None.
Vehicle Parking & Circulation – The structure was built before zoning code so no spaces were required. There are
three existing parking spaces on the lot. According to CBJ 49.40, two off-street parking spaces are required for D5
zoning, and one off-street parking space is required for an accessory apartment. It is conforming for parking for
the existing residence and the proposed apartment.
Condition: None.
Non-motorized Transportation – There are sidewalks on the north side of St. Ann’s Avenue, and on both sides of
3rd Street.
Condition: None.
Proximity to Transit – The nearest bus stops are located along 3rd Street at the Douglas Post Office, a 350-foot
walk from the lot. The proposed development would not have an impact on existing public transportation.
Condition: None.
Noise – Noise is not expected to be out of character with the existing neighborhood. The surrounding area
contains a mixture of residential and light commercial uses.
Condition: None.
Lighting – No new lighting is proposed. This will be verified during building permit review.
Condition: None.
Vegetative Cover & Landscaping – According to GIS aerial imagery there is vegetation on the lot that satisfies the
vegetative cover requirement (Attachment B, page 6). Staff confirmed vegetative cover exists in these areas at
the time of site visit.
Condition: None.
Habitat – No anadromous waterbodies or wetlands exist on the lot.
Condition: None.
Drainage and Snow Storage – No changes to drainage or snow storage are requested. Renovations will be within
the existing structure. This will be verified during building permit review.
Condition: None.
Historic District – There are no existing historic district designations for this lot.
Condition: None.
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November 24, 2020
USE2020 0023
Page 6 of 8
Hazard Zones – There are no hazard zones on the lot.
Condition: None.

Public Health, Safety, and Welfare – No information has been submitted that suggests the proposed accessory
apartment will materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare.
Condition: None.
Property Value or Neighborhood Harmony – No information has been submitted that suggests the proposed
accessory apartment will alter property value or neighborhood harmony.
Condition: None.
AGENCY REVIEW
CDD conducted an agency review comment period between October 22 and November 9. No issues or concerns
were raised through this review. Agency comments are available in Attachment D.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
CDD conducted a public comment period between 11/24/2020 – 12/08/2020. Public notice was mailed to
abutting property owners of the proposed development (Attachment E). A public notice sign was also posted
on-site two weeks prior to the scheduled hearing (Attachment F). One public comment was submitted at the
time of writing this staff report and can be found in Attachment G.
Name
Carol Coyle

Summary
Ms. Coyle submitted comments sharing concerns about parking in the
neighborhood.

CONFORMITY WITH ADOPTED PLANS
The proposed development is in general conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan, and the 2016 Housing
Action Plan.
PLAN

Chapter

2013 Comprehensive
Plan

11

Page
No.
166

Item

Summary
Complies with the ULDR zoning standards.

20

Land Use
Designation
Policy 3.2

3

4

37

Policy 4.2

Promotes compact urban development
within the designated urban service area
to ensure efficient utilization of land
resources and to facilitate cost effective
provision of community services and
facilities while balancing protection of
natural resources, fish and wildlife habitat
and scenic corridors.
Facilitates the provision of an adequate
supply of various housing types and sizes

Packet Page 113 of 431

November 24, 2020
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PLAN

2016 Housing Action
Plan

Chapter

2

Page
No.

Item

Summary

35

Production
Targets

to accommodate present and future
housing needs for all economic groups.
Creates housing, which advances the City’s
goal of increasing housing stock.

FINDINGS
Conditional Use Permit Criteria - Per CBJ 49.15.330 (e) & (f), Review of Director's & Commission’s Determinations,
the Director makes the following findings on the proposed development:
1. Is the application for the requested conditional use permit complete?
Analysis: No further analysis required.
Finding: Yes. The application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the proposed
operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees, substantially conforms
to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.
2. Is the proposed use appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses?
Analysis: The application is for an accessory apartment. The use is listed at CBJ 49.25.300, Section 1.911 for
the D5 zoning district.
Finding: Yes. The requested permit is appropriate according to the Table of Permissible Uses.
3. Will the proposed development comply with the other requirements of this chapter?
Analysis: No further analysis required.
Finding: Yes. The proposed development will comply with Title 49, including parking, lighting, vegetative
cover, land use, and nonconforming elements.
4. Will the proposed development materially endanger the public health, safety, or welfare?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Finding: No. There is no information suggesting that the requested accessory apartment in a D5 zoning district
will materially endanger the public health or safety.
5. Will the proposed development substantially decrease the value of or be out of harmony with property in
the neighboring area?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Finding: No. There is no information suggesting that the requested accessory apartment in a D5 zoning district
will substantially decrease the value or be out of harmony with the property in the neighboring area.
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6. Will the proposed development be in general conformity with the land use plan, thoroughfare plan, or other
officially adopted plans?
Analysis: No additional analysis required.
Finding: Yes. The proposed accessory apartment with the recommended conditions, will be in general
conformity with the 2013 Comprehensive Plan and the 2016 Housing Action Plan.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and APPROVE the
requested Conditional Use Permit. The permit would allow the development of an accessory apartment on an
undersized lot at 753 St. Ann’s Avenue in a D5 zone.
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C
Attachment D
Attachment E
Attachment F
Attachment G

Description
Application Packet
Supporting Documents
Nonconforming Certification
Agency Comments
Abutters Notice
Sign photo and e-mail
Public Comments

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Packet Page 124 of 431

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Packet Page 129 of 431

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment B - Supporting Documents
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Attachment B - Supporting Documents
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20.02 ft

12.06 ft

19.95 ft

7.06 ft

6.54 ft

18.22 ft

26.56 ft

4.62 ft

6.04 ft

Attachment B - Supporting Documents

5.12 ft
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2.67 ft

10.95 ft

7.13 ft

Attachment B - Supporting Documents
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NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATE
Date: November 25, 2020
File No.: NCC2020 0069
Jay Hubbard
1408 4th St.
Douglas, AK 99824
Proposal:

A Nonconforming Certification Review for structures, lot size, and lot depth.

Property Address:
Property Legal Description:
Property Parcel Code No.:

753 St. Ann’s Ave.
Tyee Addition to Douglas Townsite Block 32 Lot 29
2D040T320190

The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings listed in the attached memorandum
dated November 23, 2020, and has found the following situations on the lot to be certified nonconforming to the
Title 49 Land Use Code of the City and Borough of Juneau:
 Nonconforming Structures (49.30.250):
• Front yard setback of 3’
• Rear yard setback of 13’
 Nonconforming Lots (49.30.260):
• Lot size of 4,785 ft2
• Lot depth of 70’
This Nonconforming Certificate applies to the nonconforming situations stated above. The nonconforming rights
provided herein may be relinquished under certain circumstances provided under the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
It is the responsibility of the owner or agent of the owner to ensure that all development on the lot is in compliance
with this certification and the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
This Nonconforming Certificate constitutes a final decision of the Director of Community Development. Appeals
must be brought to the CBJ Planning Commission in accordance with CBJ 49.20.110. Appeals must be filed by 4:30
PM on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed.
If you have any questions regarding your project or anticipate any changes to your plans, please call the Community
Development Department at (907) 586-0715.
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File No.: NCC2020 0069
November 25, 2020
Page 2 of 2
Project Planner:

_______________________________
Joseph Meyers, Planner I
Community Development Department

_______________________________
Jill Maclean, Director, AICP
Community Development Department

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project.
ADA regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are
responsible for compliance with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with
questions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business
Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification

Packet Page 143 of 431

DIRECTOR’S REVIEW STAFF REPORT
NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATION
NCC2020 0069

DATE:

November 23, 2020

TO:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

BY:

Joseph Meyers, Planner I

PROPOSAL: A Nonconforming Certification Review for structures, lot
size and lot depth.
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• At time of establishment, there were no zoning requirements.
• The lot is conforming for use, parking, lot coverage, and vegetative
cover.
• The lot previously contained a woodshop that may have been a
light manufacturing use allowed under C2 zoning prior to 1969
when the lot was rezoned. The woodshop use has ceased and the
applicant has applied for a Conditional Use Permit (USE2020-0023)
for an accessory apartment in the space previously occupied by the
woodshop.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the following
situations receive
Nonconforming Certification:
• Nonconforming Structures
(49.30.230)
• Nonconforming Lots
(49.30.260)
ABANDONMENT:
If a nonconforming situation is
deemed to be abandoned by the
Director, the decision may be
reconsidered in accordance with
CBJ 49.30.220. After
reconsideration is reviewed, an
appeal may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
NONCOMPLIANCE:

GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

Jay L. Hubbard; Janine J. Reep
Jay Hubbard
753 St. Ann’s Ave.
Tyee Addition to Douglas Townsite Block 32
Lot 29
2D040T320190
D5
4,785 sq. ft.
CBJ
St. Ann’s Avenue
Residential
USE2020 - 0023

If a situation fails to be certified
as nonconforming, an appeal of
this decision may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
North (D5)
Residential
South (D5)
Residential
East
St. Ann’s Avenue
West (D5)
Residential
SITE FEATURES
Anadromous
Flood Zone
Hazard
Hillside
Wetlands
Parking District
Historic District
Overlay Districts

CURRENT ZONING MAP

None
None
No
No
No
N/A
No
Douglas ADOD

SANBORN MAP 1914

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification

Packet Page 145 of 431

November 23, 2020
NCC2020 0069
Page 3 of 7
ZONING HISTORY
Year
1910

Zoning District
No zoning

Summary
The structure was constructed as St. Luke’s Episcopal Church and was
originally used for that purpose. There were no zoning requirements at
the time of construction.

1961

C2 (Central Commercial)

The minimum lot size under this zoning was 2,000 square feet with no
setback requirements unless a lot abutted a residential district, in which
case a 10-foot minimum setback was required on the side abutting the
residential district. There were no maximum structure height or lot
coverage limitations. Minimum lot width was 20’. Permitted accessory
uses included one dwelling unit for the owner or operator. The structure
was used as a woodshop starting in 1964.
There is not enough information to determine whether the woodshop
was a home occupation or a light manufacturing use. If the use was a
home occupation, it would not have been conforming under C2 zoning.
If the use was light manufacturing it would be conforming under C2
zoning.

1969

1987

R5 (Residential)

The minimum lot size under this zoning was 5,000 square feet. Minimum
lot width was 50’ at the front of the lot and minimum lot depth was 80’.
The maximum structure height was 35’ and maximum lot coverage was
40%. The minimum front yard setback was 20’, the minimum rear yard
setback was 15’, and minimum side yard setbacks were 5’. Light
manufacturing uses were not allowed in this zoning district.
The lot was nonconforming for use, lot size, lot depth, and yard setbacks
under this zoning.
The minimum lot size under this zoning is 7,000 square feet. The
minimum lot width is 70’ with a minimum lot depth of 85’. The
maximum structure height is 35’ and the maximum lot coverage is 50%.
The minimum front and back yard setbacks are 20’, and the minimum
side yard setbacks are 5’. Minimum required vegetative cover is 20% and
minimum required parking is three spaces.

D5 Residential

The lot is nonconforming for lot size, lot depth, and yard setbacks under
this zoning. As discussed below, the nonconforming woodshop use has
been abandoned.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The applicant requests a Nonconforming Certification for Structures, Parking and Lots. The lot was surveyed in
1908, and the existing structure on the lot was constructed in 1910 as St. Luke’s Episcopal Church. The lot was
officially platted in 1936 and approved by Douglas City Council as Tyee Addition to the Douglas Townsite. The lot
is bound to the north, south and west by a D5 zoned area and to the east by St. Ann’s Avenue and one Light
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Commercial zoned lot. The size of the lot has remained the same since it was surveyed and platted prior to
establishment of zoning.
The lot was purchased by the Hubbard family in 1964 and used as a home workshop by the applicant’s father,
then as a woodshop by the applicant. There is not enough information to determine whether the woodshop was
a home occupation or a light manufacturing use prior to 1964, but it was most recently an accessory use,
allowed under D5 zoning.
In 1969 the front and rear yard setbacks became nonconforming with new zoning. A structure addition (garage)
was constructed in 1989 by permit number 14447 (Attachment B). This structure addition meets all zoning
requirements under current code.
The primary structure is currently used as a single-family dwelling. The applicant has applied for a Conditional
Use Permit for an accessory apartment in the space previously occupied by the woodshop (USE20200023).
INFORMATION REVIEWED
Year
1914
1936
1989
1989
1989
2020
2020
2020

Type
Sanborn Map
Plat
Structure
sketches
Building Permit
As-built Survey
Site Visit
CBJ GIS Map
Zoning Layers
Parcel Viewer

Summary
Structure history and configuration.
Surveyed in 1908 and plat approved by Douglas City Council in May 1936.
Lot and structure dimensions; submitted with a building permit for a garage
addition and parking schematic.
Addition of garage, conformed to zoning.
Documents lot size and setbacks for the structure built in 1910.
Parking condition assessment.
Layers demonstrate zoning history over time.
Lot measurements and assessor’s data; vegetation measurement.

ANALYSIS
Zoning District Comparison Table – The table below lists the required standards for the D5 zoning district
compared to the lot. A description of these situations is provided in the following sections. Items bolded do not
meet current requirements.
Standard
Lot
Setbacks

Lot Coverage
Height

Size
Width
Depth
Front (E)
Rear (W)
Side (N)
Side (S)
Street Side
Permissible

Requirement

Existing

Code Reference

7,000 sq. ft.
70’
85’
20’
16’
5’
5’
11’
50%
35’

4,785 sq. ft.
88’
70’
3’
13’
7.5’
19’
N/A
31%
28’

49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.430
49.25.430(4)(J)
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
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Maximum Dwelling Units
Use
Vegetative Cover
Parking

Accessory

25’
1
Residential
20%
2

N/A
1
Residential
24%
2+

49.25.400
49.25.500
49.25.300
49.50.300
49.40.210(a)

Minimum Lot Requirements – The lot was platted prior to the establishment of zoning, and does not meet the
minimum lot size or lot depth under current zoning.
Finding: Staff finds the lot nonconforming for lot size and lot depth.
Minimum Setback Requirements – The structure on the lot does not meet current front and rear yard setback
minimum requirements. Reductions can be calculated for rear and side yard setbacks. In this instance, the side
yard setbacks are conforming under current zoning while the rear is not. The rear yard setback reduction was
calculated by dividing the existing lot depth by the required standard depth, which results in a percentage. This
percentage is then multiplied by the setback requirement for the front of the lot resulting in a reduced rear yard
setback.
Finding: Staff finds the structure nonconforming for front and rear yard setbacks.
Lot Coverage – Maximum lot coverage is not exceeded. The structure on this lot has a footprint of 1,502 square
feet. Lot size was calculated scaling from the as-built survey.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot coverage.
Structure Height – Structure height was determined to be 28’ using scaled structure sketches (Attachment B). The
structure is less than the maximum height of 35’.
Finding: Staff finds the structure conforming for height.
Residential Density – The lot is conforming for density of one dwelling unit per lot.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for residential density.
Use – The structure on the lot was originally used as a church when constructed in 1910. The lot was purchased
by the Hubbard family in 1964 and used as a home workshop by the applicant’s father, then as a commercial
woodshop by the applicant. There is not enough information to determine whether the woodshop was previously
a home occupation or a light manufacturing use. The use would have been conforming under zoning district C2
until 1969 when the zoning was changed to R5. The applicant has stated in their narrative that the lot is currently
being used only for residential purposes and the woodshop use has ceased. Current use of the lot as a residential
use is conforming.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for use.
Vegetative Cover – Using aerial imagery (Attachment B) and Parcel Viewer, the vegetative cover was measured
and calculated by measuring green space and dividing it by the square footage of the lot. A site visit confirmed
the existence of vegetative cover.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for vegetative cover.
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Parking – CBJ 49.40.210 requires two off-street parking spaces. Back-out parking may be allowed for single-family
dwellings in residential zoning districts per 49.40.230(b)(7)(A). There is an existing parking plan (Attachment B)
including three off-street parking spaces. The use meets current D5 zoning standards for parking.
Finding: Staff finds the use conforming for number and type of off-street parking spaces.
NONCOMPLIANT SITUATIONS
49.30.310(j) Failure of a situation to qualify for nonconforming certification. If a situation does not
qualify for or is denied nonconforming certification, it is noncompliant and the property is subject to
enforcement actions consistent with this title.
No information suggests noncompliant situations exist on the lot.
ABANDONMENT
49.30.220(b) Abandonment of a nonconforming situation. A nonconforming situation is abandoned if
any of the following events occur:
(1) The owner indicates in writing that the nonconforming situation is being permanently discontinued;
(2) The nonconforming situation is damaged, destroyed, removed or demolished intentionally by the
owner or intentionally by an authorized agent of the owner;
(3) The nonconforming structure is moved;
(4) The owner takes action consistent with an intent to abandon the nonconforming situation;
(5) The structure(s) associated with the nonconforming situation has been vacant for 365 consecutive
days;
(6) Except for a structure with a nonconforming residential density, the nonconforming use has ceased
and not substantially resumed for 365 consecutive days; or
(7) A structure with a nonconforming residential density has been unoccupied for 1095 consecutive days.
No information has been submitted to suggest the nonconforming situations on the lot have been abandoned.
FINDINGS
1. Was the nonconforming situation allowed, or not prohibited by law, when it was established?
Analysis: The lot was platted prior to the establishment of zoning in this area of the borough. The structure
on the lot was constructed in 1910 before implementation of zoning ordinances in the City of Douglas.
Finding: Yes. Staff finds the nonconforming situations were allowed when established.
2. Has the nonconforming situation been abandoned?
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Analysis: No information has been submitted that suggests nonconforming situations have been abandoned.
Finding: No. Abandonment has not taken place.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations on the lot to be
NONCONFORMING to the Title 49 Land Use Code and issue a Nonconforming Certification for the following
situations:
 Nonconforming Structures (49.30.250):
• Front yard setback of 3’
• Rear yard setback of 13’
 Nonconforming Lots (49.30.260):
• Lot size of 4,785 sq. ft.
• Lot depth of 70’
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B

Description
Application Packet
Information Reviewed

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification

Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification

Packet Page 154 of 431

Attachment A - Application Packet

5.12 ft
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2.67 ft

10.95 ft

7.13 ft
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification

Packet Page 161 of 431

Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment A - Application Packet

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Packet Page 168 of 431

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification

Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Attachment C - Nonconforming Certification
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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DIRECTOR’S REVIEW STAFF REPORT
NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATION
NCC2020 0069

DATE:

November 16, 2020

TO:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

BY:

Joseph Meyers, Planner I

PROPOSAL: A Nonconforming Certification Review for structures, lot
size and lot depth.
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• At time of establishment, there were no zoning requirements.
• The lot is conforming for use, parking, lot coverage, and vegetative
cover.
• If previously existing woodshop existed as a home occupation it
would be permitted; if it was light manufacturing this use would not
be permitted under current zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the following
situations receive
Nonconforming Certification:
• Nonconforming Structures
(49.30.230)
• Nonconforming Lots
(49.30.260)
ABANDONMENT:
If a nonconforming situation is
deemed to be abandoned by the
Director, the decision may be
reconsidered in accordance with
CBJ 49.30.220. After
reconsideration is reviewed, an
appeal may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
NONCOMPLIANCE:

GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

Jay L. Hubbard; Janine J. Reep
Jay Hubbard
753 St. Ann’s Ave.
Tyee Addition to Douglas Townsite Block 32
Lot 29
2D040T320190
D5
4,785 sq. ft.
CBJ
St. Ann’s Avenue
Residential
USE2020 - 0023

If a situation fails to be certified
as nonconforming, an appeal of
this decision may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.

Attachment D - Agency Comments

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT
DEPARTMENT:
STAFF PERSON/TITLE:
DATE:
APPLICANT:
TYPE OF APPLICATION:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL NUMBER(S):
PHYSICAL ADDRESS:
SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER:

CDD: No additional comments

AGENCY COMMENTS:
GE: No additional comments
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AGENCY COMMENTS (CONTINUED):
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Invita on to Comment
On a proposal to be heard by the CBJ Planning Commission

Your Community, Your Voice

155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801
TO:
Accessory
apartment

An application has been submitted for consideration and public hearing by the
Planning Commission for a Conditional Use Permit for an accessory apartment on
an undersized lot at 753 St. Ann’s Avenue in a D5 zone.

TIMELINE
Now through Nov. 16

Comments received
during this period will be
sent to the Planner, Irene
Gallion, to be included
as an a achment in the
staﬀ report.

Nov. 17 — noon, Dec. 7

Comments received during
this period will be sent to
Commissioners to read in
prepara on for the
hearing.

Staﬀ Report expected to be posted Monday, November 30, 2020 at
h ps://juneau.org/community‐development/planning‐commission.
Find hearing results, mee ng minutes and more here as well.
HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, Dec. 8, 2020
This virtual mee ng will be by video and telephonic
par cipa on only. To join the Webinar, visit: h ps://
juneau.zoom.us/j/93223764938. The Webinar ID is:
93223764938. To join by telephone, call: +1 253 215
8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 669 900 6833 or +1 301
715 8592 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 436 2866 and
enter the Webinar ID.

Phone: (907)586‐0715  Email: pc_comments@juneau.org
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward St, Juneau AK 99801
Printed November 3, 2020

Dec. 9

The results of
the hearing
will be posted
online.

Case No.: USE2020 0023
Parcel No.: 2D040T320190
CBJ Parcel Viewer: h p://epv.juneau.org

Attachment E - Abutters Notice

Attachment F - Sign Photo and E-mail

Attachment F - Sign Photo and E-mail
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
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jay hubbard
Joseph Meyers
Re: CBJ Conditional Use Permit Application
Thursday, November 19, 2020 3:49:48 PM

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
Joseph, Thanks for getting me the sign. I installed it on the building and sent a photo of it in
place to your email. Can you please confirm by email that you received that photo and that the
placement I chose is OK?
Thanks, Jay
Sent from my iPhone



On Oct 20, 2020, at 2:17 PM, Joseph Meyers <Joseph.Meyers@juneau.org>
wrote:

Hello Mr. Hubbard,
My name is Joseph and I am a Planner with the City & Borough of Juneau. I’m writing
you today because I will be working on both your Non-conforming Certification (NCC)
and your Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for 753 St. Anne’s Avenue. Based on the
information I have, your CUP will need to be heard by the Planning Commission. The
earliest date I able to get you in is December 8th with a meeting time of 7pm. Please let
me know if this works with your schedule.
I look forward to working with you, please feel free to reach out to me with any other
questions or concerns.
Best regards,
Joseph Meyers | Planner I
Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4th Floor Marine View Building
Main Line: 907.586.0715
Personal Line: 907.586.0466

<image001.jpg>

Attachment G - Public Comments
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
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Irene Gallion
Irene Gallion; Joseph Meyers
USE20-23: Public comment
Tuesday, November 17, 2020 12:42:11 PM

I received a call from Carol Coyle, a neighbor to the property. She said she was concerned about
parking, which had been an issue since Montessori stopped allowing people to park in their lot
during off hours. I advised her that they the applicant had submitted a parking plan that showed
three parking spaces as required. One space was in the garage, and two were outside. Ms. Coyle
said parking gets tight in the area.
Irene Gallion | Senior Planner

Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street │ 4th Floor Marine View Building
Office: 907.586.0753

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF DECISION
Date:
Case No.:

December 9, 2020
USE2020 0023

Jay Hubbard
1408 4th St.
Douglas, AK 99824
Proposal:
Property Address:

753 St. Ann’s Ave.

Legal Description:

Tyee Addition to Douglas Townsite Block 32 Lot 29

Parcel Code No.:

2D040T320190

Hearing Date:

December 8, 2020

The Planning Commission, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in the
attached memorandum dated November 24, 2020 and approved the Conditional Use Permit for an
accessory apartment on an undersized lot to be conducted as described in the project description
and project drawings submitted with the application.
Attachments: November 24, 2020 memorandum from Joseph Meyers, Community Development, to
the CBJ Planning Commission regarding USE2020 0023.
This Notice of Decision does not authorize construction activity. Prior to starting any project, it is the
applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits.
This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Planning Commission. Appeals must be
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance with CBJ 01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on the
day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ 01.50.030 (c). Any
action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Planning Commission shall be at the risk that the
decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ 49.20.120).
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Jay Hubbard
Case No.: USE2020 0023
December 9, 2020
Page 2 of 2
Effective Date:

The permit is effective upon approval by the Commission, December 8, 2020.

Expiration Date:

The permit will expire 18 months after the effective date, or June 8, 2022, if no
Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has not been
made in accordance with the plans for which the development permit was
authorized. Application for permit extension must be submitted thirty days prior to
the expiration date.

________________________________
Michael LeVine, Chair
Planning Commission

________________________________
Filed With City Clerk
cc:

December 11, 2020
________________________________
Date

12/11/2020
________________________________
Date

Plan Review

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA regulations
have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for compliance with ADA.
Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434,
or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
CSP2020 0008: Rehabilitation of Goodwin Road from Blueberry Hill Road to the end, including full water
replacement, and partial sewer replacement - APPROVED

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No.: CSP2020 0008
Applicant: City & Borough of Juneau Engineering
Location: Goodwin Road from Blueberry Hill Road to the end
Proposal: Rehabilitation of Goodwin Road from Blueberry Hill Road to the end, including full water
replacement, and partial sewer replacement

RECOMMENDATION:
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and forward a
recommendation of APPROVAL to the CBJ Assembly for the Goodwin Road Reconstruction (Blueberry
Hills subdivision).

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Staff Report for CSP2020 0008
Presentation for CSP2020 0008
Notice of Recommendation for CSP2020
0008

Upload Date
11/25/2020
12/8/2020
12/11/2020

Type
Staff Report
Presentation
Notice of
Recommendation
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PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
CITY PROJECT REVIEW CSP2020 0008
HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2020

DATE:

November 25, 2020

TO:

Michael LeVine, Chair, Planning Commission

BY:

Irene Gallion, Senior Planner

THROUGH:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

PROPOSAL: Applicant requests a City Project Review for Goodwin
Road Reconstruction (Blueberry Hills subdivision). The project includes
replacement of the water system, partial replacement of the sewer
system, and improved drainage.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• Project repairs and reconstructs existing infrastructure
• Water utility condition prioritizes the project
• Improvements to drainage address established challenges
GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Land Use Designation
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

City & Borough of Juneau
City & Borough of Juneau Engineering
Goodwin Road
Goodwin Road
N/A
D5
Urban Low Density Residential
N/A
Public
Goodwin Road
Roadway
N/A

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:
1. Amend: amend the
recommendation to include
conditions and recommend
approval to the Assembly.
2. Deny: recommend denial of
the proposed project.
Planning Commission must
make its own findings.
3. Continue: continue the
hearing to a later date if
determined that additional
information or analysis is
needed to make a decision,
or if additional testimony is
warranted.
ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED:
A Notice of Recommendation
will be forwarded to the
Assembly for further action.
STANDARD OF REVIEW:
• Quasi-judicial decision
• Requires five (5) affirmative
votes for approval
• Code Provisions:
o 49.15.580(a)
o 49.35.240(i)(4)(A)
o 49.35.240
o 49.80

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per CBJ 49.15.580(a) - CBJ Project Review: The commission
shall review all proposed City and Borough capital improvement projects estimated to cost $500,000 or more
for consistency with this title. The commission may review, at the director's discretion, all proposed City and
Borough capital projects estimated to cost more than $250,000 but less than $500,000. The commission may
recommend conditions on and modifications to any project reviewed by the commission through a notice of
recommendation. The notice of recommendation shall be forwarded to the assembly for further action.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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CSP2020 0008
Page 2 of 7

CBJ 49.10.170(c) Planning Commission Duties: The commission shall review and make recommendations to
the assembly on land acquisitions and disposals as prescribed by Title 53, or capital improvement project by
any City and Borough agency. The report and recommendation of the commission shall be based upon the
provisions of this title, the comprehensive plan, and the capital improvements program.
CURRENT ZONING MAP

LAND USE DESIGNATION MAP

SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING
Direction
North
South
East
West

Zoning District
D5
D5
D5
D5

Land Use
Residential
Residential
Residential
Residential

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Project Description – This project will rehabilitate the road prism and drainage, replace water, and partially
replace sewer. Both water and sewer services have exceeded service life. CBJ will replace the curb and gutter,
and repave the road (Attachment A).
Background – The Blueberry Hills neighborhood was platted in 1985 (Attachment B). The economic downturn of
the mid-80s and legal proceedings slowed development – one single-family structure on the road was built in
1987. Resolution of legal difficulties included re-subdivision of Blueberry Hills to adequately monument the land
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and close the survey. Original survey errors had to be distributed across seven lots, some already with singlefamily structures and mortgages (Attachment C). This resolution cleared the way for development (Attachment
D), with additional structures constructed in the 2000s. Five existing single-family structures front Goodwin Road.
The Institute of Traffic Engineers’ Trip Generation Manual estimates 9.52 average daily trips (ADT) per singlefamily structure, or about 48 ADT for the road. There are two vacant lots along the road. At the cul de sac end are
eight acres that could be subdivided in the future.
CBJ Engineering & Public Works Department (E&PW) originally instructed the consultant engineer (DOWL) to
narrow the road from 28 feet total existing width to 20 feet, the CBJ Engineering standard for a low-volume road.
The reasoning was reduced construction costs, and to move the alignment away from the minor sloughing on the
downhill side.
When CBJ’s E&PW hosted a public meeting on November 12, 2020, five neighbors or their representatives
expressed their concern with the proposal to narrow the road (Attachment E). Neighbors noted that due to the
altitude (about 375-400 feet, according to Google Earth), the neighborhood gets more snow than other parts of
the borough. Street crews do an initial pass with a plow, which leaves snow stacked on the edges of the roadway
and reduces road width. CBJ E&PW directed DOWL to redesign the road reconstruction with original width of 28
feet. DOWL is updating the plan set submitted with the application. The issue of sloughing is a “30 year problem,”
rather than a “five year problem.” Engineering will monitor the situation.
Goodwin Road Reconstruction is in the FY2020-2025 Capital Improvement Plan for construction in 2021. The
project had been deferred until the utility condition created urgency. The Water Utility had $125,000 available
and shuffled another $25,000 from another capital improvement project for a total of $150,000. The Wastewater
Utility used under-runs from other capital improvement projects to provide $75,000 (Attachment F).
The table below summarizes relevant history for the subdivision and proposed development.
Item
Plat 85-98
FP-14-96
Land Survey Monument Record
Plat 97-43
American Association of State
Highway and Transportation
Officials (AASHTO) Policy on
Geometric Design of Highways and
Streets (2018, 7th edition [known as
“the Green Book”])
Google Earth
CBJ Parcel Viewer

Summary
Blueberry Hills Subdivision, two pages
Excerpts include a memo explaining the reason for the project. A map
showing affected lots.
Monument restoration
Corrections per FP-14-96. Notes document the challenges the
surveyor (R&M Engineering, Inc., Malcom Menzies, PLS) was up
against.
Review of AASHTO guidelines for low volume urban local roads.

Current imagery (2020) and altitude information
Lot and assessor information

Current Conditions – The 28-foot wide road has two 14-foot lanes, curb and gutter. The project starts with saw
cuts in Blueberry Hills Road and extends to the cul de sac at the end of Goodwin Road, for a length of 725 feet.

November 25, 2020
CSP2020 0008
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The water system’s poor condition requires replacement with new ten-inch HDPE pipe. Parts of the sewer system
will be replaced with PVC. CBJ was able to camera the sewer. Some sewer sections were in “very good” shape.
Drainage improvements along the roadway will also address poor drainage in the cul de sac.
An existing pedestrian path on the uphill side of Goodwin Road will be cut in four places and reconstructed to
accommodate drainage improvements. The path will be realigned to the Blueberry Hills Road crosswalk.
ZONING ANALYSIS
49.05.100 - Purpose and intent. The purpose and Intent of Title 49 Land Use Code is:
(1) To achieve the goals and objectives, and implement the policies, of the Juneau comprehensive plan,
and coastal management program;
(2) To ensure that future growth and development in the City and Borough is in accord with the values of
its residents;
(3) To identify and secure, for present and future residents, the beneficial impacts of growth while
minimizing the negative impacts;
(4) To ensure that future growth is of the appropriate type, design and location, and is served by a proper
range of public services and facilities such as water, sewage, and electrical distribution systems,
transportation, schools, parks and other public requirements, and in general to promote public health,
safety and general welfare;
(5) To provide adequate open space for light and air; and
(6) To recognize the economic value of land and encourage its proper and beneficial use.
Other Permit Required – No permitting is required for this work in the CBJ right-of-way.
Roadway Construction Standard Waivers – The road will be constructed to current width of 28 feet.
Recall that Engineering’s opening position was for lanes narrowed down to 20 feet total width, with 10 feet per
lane. CBJ 49.35.240 would require 11 foot lanes for a road of this volume with public maintenance. This roadway
could not be waived to 10 foot lanes under CBJ 49.35.240(i)(4)(A).
(i) The existing roadway complies with the roadway construction standards identified in Table 49.35.240,
and could not be made non-complying.
(ii) The existence of 28 foot wide road shows compliance with the requirements of the table.
However, the project does meet the other criteria for a waiver.
(iii) The proposed project will not aggravate the intent of the requirements of this chapter
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(iv) The proposed project complies with the American Association of State Highway and Transportation
Officials' guidelines. The American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO)
Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets (2018, 7th edition [known as, “the Green Book”], page
5-16, section 5.3.2.1, “Width of Travelled Way”) states,
“Lanes for moving traffic preferably should be 10 to 11 ft wide….Where the available or attainable
width of right-of-way imposes severe limitations, 9-ft lanes can be used in residential areas…”
If sloughing becomes an issue requiring eventual narrowing of the road, land use code requires 22 foot total width,
or two 11-foot lanes. This would be two feet wider than CBJ E&PW had proposed.
Roadway Classification Maps – Goodwin is classified a “local” road.
COMMUNITY SERVICES
Service
Urban Service Boundary
Water/Sewer
Fire Service Area
Schools
Recreation

Summary
Project is within this boundary.
Public
Project is within this boundary.
None within a 1,000 foot radius.
None in the immediate vicinity. Trailheads to the Treadwell Ditch Trail
at the end of Jackson Road and next to 3179 Pioneer Avenue.

ENVIRONMENTAL, CONSERVATION, HISTORIC, AND ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES
Resource
Conservation Areas
Wetlands
Anadromous
Impaired Waterbodies
Historic
Archeological
Comprehensive Plan View sheds

Summary
None impacted.
None.
None.
None.
No known.
No known.
Not applicable.

CONFORMITY WITH ADOPTED PLANS
2013 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN VISION: The City and Borough of Juneau is a vibrant State Capital that values
the diversity and quality of its natural and built environments, creates a safe and satisfying quality of life for
its diverse population, provides quality education and employment for its workers, encourages resident
participation in community decisions and provides an environment to foster state-wide leadership.
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2013 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN - The proposed text amendment is in compliance with the 2013 Comprehensive
Plan.
Chapter Page Item
Summary
No.
8
102
Narrative
Maintaining transportation infrastructure is of critical importance,
including repair and snow removal.
8
108
8.4-IA4
Consider life-cycle costs of operation and maintenance when
considering transportation system improvements.
2001 AREA WIDE TRANSPORTATION PLAN - The proposed text amendment complies with the 2016 Housing
Action Plan
Chapter Page Item
Summary
No.
4
Last bullet
Improving the transportation system can be costly. Proposed
additions will be evaluated in terms of their cost-effectiveness and
long-term maintenance costs.
AGENCY REVIEW
CDD conducted an agency review with Capital City Fire and Rescue. The width and slope of the road meet fire
code requirements. Fire hydrants meet code requirements as well.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
CBJ’s Engineering Department held a public meeting on November 12, 2020. Notes can be found in Appendix E.
Engineering has forwarded emailed comments they have received, found in Appendix G.
FINDINGS
In accordance with CBJ 49.15.580 staff finds the proposed Goodwin Road Reconstruction (Blueberry Hills
subdivision) complies with Title 49 Land Use Code and conforms with adopted plans, specifically the 2013
Comprehensive Plan.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and forward a
recommendation of APPROVAL to the CBJ Assembly for the Goodwin Road Reconstruction (Blueberry Hills
subdivision).
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C
Attachment D

Description
Application Packet
Plat 85-98
FP-14-96 Excerpt
Plat 97-43

November 25, 2020
CSP2020 0008
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Item
Attachment E
Attachment F
Attachment G
Attachment H

Packet Page 195 of 431

Description
Goodwin Public Meeting notes, 11/12/2020
Funding back-up: Memos to the Assembly Public Works and Facilities Committee from
March 2nd and September 14, 2020.
Emailed comments regarding the project
Relevant Photos
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CITY/STATE PROJECT AND
LAND ACTION REVIEW APPLICATION

See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials
required for a complete application.

NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form.

PROJECT SUMMARY
Goodwin Road (CIP# R72-147): segment: Blueberry Hills road to end. Rehabilitate road prism and drainage,
replace water and partial sewer system that have exceed expected service life, replace curb and gutter and
repave roadway

TYPE OF PROJECT REVIEW:
✔ City Project Review

City Land Acquisition /Disposal

State Project Review

To be completed by Applicant

PROJECT NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH PROPOSAL:
Is this project associated with any other Land Use Permits?

YES Case No.: ____________________

NO

R72-147
Capital Improvement Program # (CIP) _____________________
Local Improvement District # (LID)

_____________________

State Project #

_____________________

ESTIMATED PROJECT COST: $ 550,000
ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ATTACHED
✔ Complete application
Pre‐Application notes (if applicable)
✔ Narrative including:
✔ Current use of land or building(s)

Proposed use of land or building(s)
How the proposed project complies with the Comprehensive Plan
How the proposed project complies with the Land Use Code (Title 49)

Site Plan (details on page 2)
NOTE: This application is required even if the proposed project is associated with other Land Use permits.

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
CITY/STATE PROJECT FEES
Application Fees

Fees

Check No.

Receipt

Date

0
$___________

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted.
INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

Case Number

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586‐0770.

CSP2020 0008 ATTACHMENT A: Page 1

Date Received

City/State Project and Land Action Review Information
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City and State project review is outlined in CBJ 49.15.580
Each application for a City/State Project is reviewed by the Planning Commission at a public hearing. The permit procedure is
intended to provide the Commission the flexibility necessary to make recommendations tailored to individual applications.
Application: An application for a City/State Project Review will not be accepted by the Community Development Department until it
is determined to be complete. The items needed for a complete application are:
1. Forms: Completed City/State Project Review Application and Development Permit Application forms.
2. Fees: No fee required for projects that cost less than $2.5 million. For projects costing more than this amount, the fee is
$1,600.00. All fees are subject to change.
3. Project Narrative: A detailed narrative describing the project.
4. Plans: All plans are to be drawn to scale and clearly show the items listed below:
a. Plat, site plan, floor plan and elevation views of existing and proposed structures and land;
b. Existing and proposed parking areas, including dimensions of the spaces, aisle width and driveway entrances;
c. Proposed traffic circulation within the site including access/egress points and traffic control devices;
d. Existing and proposed lighting (including cut sheets for each type of lighting);
e. Existing and proposed vegetation with location, area, height and type of plantings; and,
f. Existing physical features of the site (i.e. drainage, eagle trees, hazard areas, salmon streams, wetlands, etc.)
Document Format: All materials submitted as part of an application shall be submitted in either of the following formats:
1. Electronic copies in the following formats: .doc, .txt, .xls, .bmp, .pdf, .jpg, .gif, .xlm, .rtf (other formats may be preapproved
by the Community Development Department).
2. Paper copies 11” X 17” or smaller (larger paper size may be preapproved by the Community Development Department).
Application Review & Hearing Procedure: Once the application is determined to be complete, the Community Development
Department will initiate the review and scheduling of the application. This process includes:
Review: As part of the review process the Community Development Department will evaluate the application for
consistency with all applicable City & Borough of Juneau codes and adopted plans. Depending on unique characteristics of
the permit request the application may be required to be reviewed by other municipal boards and committees. Review
comments may require the applicant to provide additional information, clarification, or submit modifications/alterations for
the proposed project.
Hearing: All City/State Project Review Permit Applications must be reviewed by the Planning Commission. Once an
application has been deemed complete and has been reviewed by all applicable parties the Community Development
Department will schedule the requested permit for the next appropriate meeting. The Planning Commission will make a
recommendation based on staff’s analysis and forward it to the Assembly for final approval/denial.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

I:\FORMS\PLANFORM\CSP ‐ City_State_Project_Review_Application.docx
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
NOTE: Development Permit Application forms must accompany all other
Community Development Department land use applications.
PROPERTY LOCATION
Physical Address

GOODWIN Road - from Blueberry Hill Road to end
Legal Description(s) (Subdivision, Survey, Block, Tract, Lot)
Parcel Number(s)

✔

This property located in the downtown historic district
This property located in a mapped hazard area, if so, which ___________________

LANDOWNER/ LESSEE
Property Owner

Contact Person

To be completed by Applicant

CBJ

Bohan

Mailing Address

Phone Number(s)

0876

E‐mail Address

john.bohan@juneau.org

LANDOWNER/ LESSEE CONSENT

Required for Planning Permits, not needed on Building/ Engineering Permits

I am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and I (we) consent as follows:
A. This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.
B. I (we) grant permission for officials and employees of the City and Borough of Juneau to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this application.

X

10-28-20

Landowner/Lessee Signature

Date

Landowner/Lessee Signature

Date

X
NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the landowner in addition to
the formal consent given above. Further, members of the Planning Commission may visit the property before the scheduled public hearing date.

APPLICANT
Applicant

If the same as OWNER, write “SAME”
Contact Person

CBJ Engineering

"SAME"

Mailing Address

Phone Number(s)

"SAME"

E‐mail Address

"SAME"

X

10-28-20

Applicant’s Signature

Date of Application

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

Intake Initials

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted.
INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

Case Number

10/29/2020
Date Received

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586‐0770.
I:\FORMS\PLANFORM\DPA.docx
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
CBJ CONTRACT No. E20-255
FAIRBAN

KS

ST

N

FO
PI
O

O
W

D

EL

L
AV
E

ST
ER

O
U

G
LA
S
HI
G
HW
AY

AV
E

N
EE
R
AV
E

G

O

O
DW
IN
RO
AD

BLUEBE
RRY

HILLS

RD

SO
CK
JA
N
RO

PROJECT AREA

AD

PREPARED BY:

PREPARED FOR:

PUBLIC MEETING

AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS
AND GENERAL NOTES

02

OF

14

Packet Page 201 of 431

GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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TYPICAL SECTION, TRAFFIC CONTROL
AND PAVING SEQUENCING
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GALVANIC ANODE INSTALLATION AT
HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES W/ HDPE
GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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CORROSION PROTECTION DETAILS
AND SUMMARY TABLES
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255

MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255

MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL
CURB AND GUTTER LAYOUT AND GRADES
BLUEBERRY HILLS RD TO STA "G" 12+60
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL
CURB AND GUTTER LAYOUT AND GRADES
STA "G" 12+60 TO STA "G" 15+10
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL
CURB AND GUTTER LAYOUT AND GRADES
STA "G" 15+10 TO EOP
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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PLAN - GOODWIN ROAD
BLUEBERRY HILLS RD TO STA "G" 12+60
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GOODWIN

ROAD

GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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PLAN - GOODWIN ROAD
STA "G" 12+60 TO STA "G" 15+10
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GOODWIN

ROAD

GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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PLAN - GOODWIN ROAD
STA "G" 15+10 TO EOP
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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PROFILE - GOODWIN ROAD
BLUEBERRY TO STA "G" 12+60
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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PROFILE - GOODWIN ROAD
STA "G" 12+60 TO EOP
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Goodwin Road
Project Location
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Goodwin Public Meeting
November 12, 2020
Notes by Irene Gallion, Planner
Presentation by the team: Justin Kanouse, Candy Sims and John Nelson
Been reconstructing Blueberry for the last nine years, this is the last part
Water line replacement, improved drainage, repave with 2.5 inch lift and new road base.
Curb and gutter replaced.
Cul de sac will now drain.
Details of plans discussed.
Varness: Uphill at 3004, looks like a catch basin or storm drain being installed. Where does that drain
to?
Kanouse: Currently has a pipe that drains to your driveway, pipe end is unknown. Added the catch basin
so we can intercept the pipe and address any issues in the future by cleaning out the line. Most likely
that pipe is in rough shape, metal pipe. Currently that creates erosion through the pipe, causes washouts. By replacing with plastic, improves drainage for whole property.
Varness is concerned about managing street water through private catch basin.
Kanouse: Only so many places where water can be intercepted. Will take some surface drainage, but
not whole street.
Varness: Put a 2” lip on the driveway to manage water, actually a lot comes down the street. Would
rather not be managing more street water through his existing drainage.
Kanouse: Unfortunately can’t run a pipe to the Blueberry side because it is uphill, but will discuss
internally and get back to you.
Varness: When we built the house we found it was a culvert that was abandoned, city said to try to plug
uphill side of the culvert. Gut sense is if that pipe was gone the problem would be gone, but he needs
the catch basin for the gutters.
(Numbers exchanged, Kanouse and Varness will discuss)
Kanouse: Don’t know how deep the pipe is. If like others, there will be a fairly large amount of hard
rock shale. If that was removed and the pipe not put in place, there will be a constant flow whether
pipe removed or not.
Mike: The narrowing of the street is a concern. Swope and Varness driveways will be extended five
feet, roadway end is five feet narrower. In 2015 went around and around with not narrowing, so why
doing it now?
Kanouse: On the downhill side the sloughing was a city concern, getting closer and closer to the edge of
the road.
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Nelson: Existing curb and gutter is getting close to the edge of the bank, and wanted to extend the life
of the road mainly. Jackson and Blueberry, the city has been trying to calm the road by narrowing, not
just here but in the valley and other places. Finally, it is just less expensive. We reduce the price of
materials for a road that does not go through to anywhere. It was a good candidate.
Varness: Plowed snow for last five winters. Need a grater up here, the vehicles they use cannot push it
over the curb. Road gets narrower and narrower as winter goes on. A few times you could not get
around parked vehicles. Need width for snow.
Nelson: Is snow stored in the cul de sac?
Varness: No, over the bank.
Baxter: Part of 2015 discussion. We get 3x more snow than other areas. The concern is that the city
does a great job plowing but only plow to the curb, then it gets bigger and bigger and down to a one
lane road until blower comes up. Concern that the road will be one lane all winter. We should leave
Goodwin the same width. All one subdivision and needs to stay the same.
Nelson: Concern goes back to the sloughing on the channel side. Nelson will talk to the street folks.
Swope: Agree with Baxter and Varness. When originally surveyed did not include five foot reduction,
were directed by the engineering department.
Kanouse: Survey is done for all options, so surveyors don’t survey for a certain road prism. Surveyors
do not read minds. Lots of discussions between CBJ parties on changes throughout the project.
Nelson: There is no difference in survey cost. We are taking away the excavation, fill and asphalt.
Swope: Cannot imagine the five foot savings would be considerable.
Mike: Topsoil, hydroseed, extending both driveways, not much cost saving left in his opinion.
Baxter: Didn’t DOWL originally design it as is, then directed to narrow?
Nelson: Correct.
Kanouse: No cost change in that change. Road width is a concern, and everyone has that right, but
concerns regarding confusion on cost. This did not cost DOWL any more to do this in one fashion or
another, or based on direction from CBJ staff. We started as the RFP stated, then comments resulted in
narrowing of the road.
Varness: If you come up tomorrow and throw a tape measure between curb and snow bank, we’ve
already lost six feet of the road. If you took another five feet out there would not be enough room for a
vehicle to pass a parked vehicle. 1.5 ton vehicle with a sander on the back cannot push the snow over
the edge.
Kanouse: This issue will require an internal discussion between DOWL and the city. Appreciate the
comments, don’t have the power at this moment to give resolution, just need to have discussions.
Varness: Have a picture of when we built our house up here and the snow is seven feet high. We get a
lot of snow.
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Kanouse: Snow removal details are worth a discussion, and he promises to get back.
Baxter: Goodwin gets plowed last.
Varness: Or sometimes they don’t come back that day.
April: Put notes in the chat box
Kanouse: You are basically saying you are not in favor of reducing road width and it is a big concern for
you, and you currently have difficulty with the vehicle getting stuck.
April: When the snow gets larger and larger on sides of road and they don’t plow regularly, we had a
garbage truck hit our truck.
Kanouse: Not blowing anyone off, just need to have the additional discussion.
Swope: What you guys are hearing is that narrowing the road is a serious problem. This past week we
did not even get garbage service. Snow removal did occur, but the street was icy. It is a difficult road,
John, to narrow it up is our biggest concern.
Nelson: We do have to address the downhill side somehow, we don’t want to take road from you
without a reason, but are concerned with the downhill section.
Varness: Let’s say you don’t deal with the sloughing. Even if you reduce the road it will continue to
slough, and needs to be managed.
Nelson: Good point, and it was discussed. Area by the pump station has the curb moving. It could be
fine for years, but we thought it would be the earliest and quickest way to fix it. What happens in 20
years we do not know.
Mike: How long is that section?
Nelson: Off and on, showing signs, let’s put it that way. Showing in spots. When it is not snowy we
could take a look. Do we have pictures?
Kanouse: Always have pre-design pictures. (Sims confirms) Concerns are duly noted, but important to
show some other things on the plan sheets. On the second plan sheet, we’ve done some erosion
control with some atypical headwalls that are a bit more extensive. You can see those on the top of the
page and they have trash racks. Helps keeps the sloughing and the shale at bay, helps street
departments clean it out easier. Also, on previous phases, the waterline was in poor shape, so this is
important to get done.
Mike: Is all piping being redone?
Kanouse: All storm, water is being redone including services, sewer is being done as needed. The force
main is not in great condition. We camera-ed the sewer main so able to look at it. We’ve added cul de
sac manhole where a cleanout used to be. That will be easier to manage, big upgrade for everyone.
Also, some sewer and water services for future development, and some upgrade on material for
services. Corrosion will be on your own property, rather than in the road, making it easier to identify.
The cul de sac will be valley gutter, easier for snow to be pushed off. Meets city standards, fire truck will
have no problem turning around. Eliminated some sidewalk at the end that went to nowhere, that will
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help the Streets department. (Kanouse shows locations of fire hydrants per chat request). Fire hydrant
would fall off the side of the cliff soon, that is why it was being relocated. Gives better spacing, closer to
NFP for spacing. Streets has put a cross walk on the Blueberry and Goodwin intersection, that will be an
ADA crosswalk. Path towards Mike’s house will be replaced as well.
Varness: when you talk about the cleanouts, will that push toward the main or the lift station?
Kanouse: It does not affect anything on that side. It allows someone to push toward either direction to
address a clog. You can go from manhole to manhole to clean out the main, but when you don’t have
one you can’t address issues in the service.
Varness: On that side of my garage I’ve got boat storage, want to make sure the access to that cleanout
will not interfere.
Kanouse: If you have a clean out on a drivable service, there is a lid you can drive over. Generally the
parkable surfaces – clarify where you park your boat? We’ll add a note to put a lid on there appropriate
to driving surfaces.
Nelson: See the letter that we sent out for contact info for Nelson and Kanouse.
Kanouse would like everyone to send an e mail to have contact info.
Swope: Explain the process from this point on – when will we know what final decisions are being
made? What are the options. When will we know what is presented?
(Technical difficulties with sharing information about the Planning Commission meeting). Design team
will be contacting all participants.
April had questions about the location of the fire hydrants.

CSP2020 0008 ATTACHMENT E: Page 4

Packet Page 226 of 431

Engineering & Public Works Department
155 South Seward Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
Phone: 907-586-0800 | Fax: 907-463-2606

DATE:

February 26, 2020

TO:

Michelle Hale, Chair
Public Works and Facilities Committee

FROM:

John Bohan, Chief CIP Engineer and Water Superintendent

SUBJECT:

CIP Transfer Requests

Staff requests the following transfers be forwarded to the Assembly for approval:

Transfer From:
R72-120 – River Road Paving LID

R72-112 – McGinnis Subdivision
Paving LID

Totals:

Transfer To:
R72-141 – Hospital Drive
Reconstruction

Transfer Amount
$2.034 million

CIP End Balance
$196k

$1.19 million

$20k

$3.224 million

Transfer Amount
$700k

CIP End Balance
$1.99 million

U76-123 – Delta Drive
Reconstruction

$1.306 million

$2.056 million

NEW CIP – Goodwin Road
Reconstruction

$1.218 million

$1.218 million

Totals:

Project Status
LID vote failedperform needed
work to facilitate
efficient maint.
Work complete –
minor seeding &
cleanup remains
for spring 2020

Project Status
Phase 1
construction to be
bid in March 2020
Project scheduled
for design
summer 2020
Project scheduled
for design
summer 2020

$3.224 million

Descriptions for the requested transfers are below:
River Road LID: as presented to the PWFC on 2-10-20, the LID neighborhood poll did not
receive majority support. This transfer request would move the street reconstruction CIP funds to
the next priority street reconstruction CIPs that did not receive funding in the draft FY 21 CIP Delta Drive Reconstruction ($1.306mil) and Goodwin Road Reconstruction ($728k). The remaining
balance ($196k) will be used to remove the failing roadway chip seal road surface treatment and
other improvements to facilitate efficient maintenance by the Street Department.
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McGinnis Subdivision Paving LID: This $3.6 million, 5 phase, 6 year project is finally complete
with the exception of some seeding and addressing of other minor unforeseen issues that will be
completed during the spring of 2020. The remaining funds are requested to be transferred to CIPs
requiring additional funding: Hospital Drive Reconstruction ($700k), Goodwin Road Reconstruction
($490k). Upon the transfer and completion of the outstanding issues, this CIP would be closed.
Hospital Drive: this project was funded in with Street Sales tax and Hospital funds to rebuild
from Glacier Highway through the hospital campus to Salmon Creek Lane. The project has been
broken into 2 phases in order to allow the Hospital to complete their master planning exercise and
determine the appropriate alignment and treatment for the road through the campus. The first
phase is currently being prepared for bid and extends from Glacier Highway to just before the
intersection with the Hospital Campus and will address the failed asphalt segment of the hospital
campus road. The project estimate in the FY20 CIP was substantially low as well as the discovery
of additional storm drainage and other improvements that were required in addition to pavement
replacement. This $700k funding request takes into account the $100k of Water Utility funds
requested in the FY21 preliminary CIP. This project will be prepared for bid in March of 2020 with
approval of this transfer.
Delta Drive Reconstruction: This CIP project was nominated as a priority by Wastewater
Utilities in the FY20 CIP ($75k) and is a priority of the Water Utility with a funding request in the
FY21 CIP ($229k); as both the water and wastewater systems require replacement. The project
was listed as a priority for the Street Department in FY21 however did not receive funding. It is the
next project on the priority list for the Street Department and requires $1.306 million of funding to
proceed. This project would be designed during the summer of 2020, with construction beginning
in spring of 2021, with approval of this transfer.
Goodwin Road Reconstruction: This CIP project is currently nominated by both Water and
Wastewater Utilities for funding in the FY21 CIP as the water system and sewer pumping station
require replacement. This project was prioritized as next after Delta Drive in the Street
Department’s priority list and requires $1.218 million to proceed. The project design would occur
during the summer of 2020, with construction beginning in spring of 2021, with approval of this
transfer.

Recommendation
Staff requests the above transfers be forwarded to the Full Assembly for approval.
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Engineering & Public Works Department

155 South Seward Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
Phone: 907-586-0800 | Fax: 907-463-2606

DATE:

September 9, 2020

TO:

Michelle Hale, Chair
Public Works and Facilities Committee

FROM:

John Bohan, Chief CIP Engineer

SUBJECT:

CIP Water and Wastewater Funds Transfer Requests

The Delta Drive and Goodwin Road reconstruction project designs are well under way in
preparation for bidding this fall and construction beginning next spring. Part of the process
includes accounting for the water and wastewater utility costs. The CIP contributions from the
utilities are low and require additional funding to cover each utilities share of the costs identified by
the design process. The accounting is tabulated below:
Delta Drive Reconstruction ‐ CIP R72‐148
From
Water Utility
$122k W75‐061 ‐ Douglas Hwy Water David to I St
Wastewater Utility
$207k U76‐114 ‐ Wastewater Infrastructure Maintenance
$329k transfer to Delta Drive Reconstruction CIP
Goodwin Rd Reconstruction ‐ CIP R72‐147
From
Water Utility
$24k W75‐061 ‐ Douglas Hwy Water David to I St
Wastewater Utility
$74k U76‐114 ‐ Wastewater Infrastructure Maintenance
$98k transfer to Goodwin Rd Reconstruction CIP
The Douglas Highway CIP was leveraged with a low interest ADEC Loan for the entire cost of the
project, so the existing Water Utility revenues budgeted for the project are being reallocated to
other Water Utility CIP priorities. The Wastewater Infrastructure Maintenance CIP is currently
undergoing some reprioritization to fund ongoing priorities and newly identified needs including
those identified above.
Recommendation
Staff requests the above transfers be forwarded to the Full Assembly for approval.
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Irene Gallion
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Mike Sturrock <mike@islandcontractorsak.com>
Thursday, November 12, 2020 8:45 PM
John Nelson
Tiffany Sturrock; Rod Swope; tongassrain@gmail.com; dominic59@juno.com;
domswife1@gmail.com; geoff@geoffkirsch.com
Goodwin Road Reconstruction - Narrowing Opposition
Goodwin Road Narrowing Opposition.pdf

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
Mr. Nelson,
Thank you for the informational meeting tonight. Attached is our letter in opposition of narrowing Goodwin Road. There
are many emails where this topic was discussed in depth in 2015. Where the planning commission held a hearing and
unanimously agreed with the residents of the Blueberry Hills Subdivision on leaving the trees and not narrowing the
streets. They included those items in their recommendation to the assembly members of the Public Works and Facilities
Committee. That judgement was honored, so I don’t understand why we are having to go down this road again. I
gathered your key note on the plan to narrow the road is because of some settlement on the downhill side. The cul‐de‐
sac also shows settlement on the downhill side, yet it is getting bigger so I don’t follow that rationale. Please include me
in the further discussion of maintaining and improving the city’s subdivision, without taking away from the quality and
standards that the previous developer was held.
Mike Sturrock
Island Contractors, Inc.
PO Box 241036
Douglas, AK 99824
P: (907) 500‐9041
F: (907) 500‐9051

1
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Irene Gallion
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Rod Swope <tenakeeswope@gmail.com>
Sunday, November 15, 2020 12:04 PM
John Nelson
Tiffany Sturrock; tongassrain@gmail.com; dominic59@juno.com; domswife1
@gmail.com; geoff@geoffkirsch.com; mike@islandcontractorsak.com
Re: Goodwin Road Reconstruction - Narrowing Opposition

EXTERNAL E‐MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
John,
Thanks for arranging the informational meeting last week regarding the proposed Goodwin Road reconstruction.
Per the meeting, it sounds like the primary reason for narrowing the road is to avoid the cost of stabilizing the bank on
the north side of the road which is failing and the cause for having to do much of the road repair work.
As pointed out in the meeting, if the solution is simply to narrow the road the bank will continue to erode and
destabilize, resulting in the need to do more road reconstruction work in the future. Furthermore, when that time
comes you won’t be able to further narrow the road and will have no choice but to stabilize the road bank. In the end it
will be more cost effective to do the work now than defer it to an undetermined future date.
Rod Swope

Sent from my iPad
On Nov 12, 2020, at 8:44 PM, Mike Sturrock <mike@islandcontractorsak.com> wrote:
Mr. Nelson,
Thank you for the informational meeting tonight. Attached is our letter in opposition of narrowing
Goodwin Road. There are many emails where this topic was discussed in depth in 2015. Where the
planning commission held a hearing and unanimously agreed with the residents of the Blueberry Hills
Subdivision on leaving the trees and not narrowing the streets. They included those items in their
recommendation to the assembly members of the Public Works and Facilities Committee. That
judgement was honored, so I don’t understand why we are having to go down this road again. I
gathered your key note on the plan to narrow the road is because of some settlement on the downhill
side. The cul‐de‐sac also shows settlement on the downhill side, yet it is getting bigger so I don’t follow
that rationale. Please include me in the further discussion of maintaining and improving the city’s
subdivision, without taking away from the quality and standards that the previous developer was held.
Mike Sturrock
Island Contractors, Inc.
PO Box 241036
Douglas, AK 99824
P: (907) 500‐9041
F: (907) 500‐9051

1
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Irene Gallion
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Bob Varness <robert.varness@acsalaska.net>
Friday, November 13, 2020 11:07 AM
John Nelson
jkanouse@dowl.com; Mike Sturrock
FW: 3004 Goodwin Road Drainage Concern
Goodwin Reconstruction Notes 11132020.docx

EXTERNAL E-MAIL: BE CAUTIOUS WHEN OPENING FILES OR FOLLOWING LINKS
With corrected e‐mail address’.
Thank you
Bob
From: Bob Varness
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2020 10:05 AM
To: jkanous@dowl.com
Cc: john.neilson@juneau.org; Mike Sturrock
Subject: 3004 Goodwin Road Drainage Concern
Justin, here are my additional concerns with the Goodwin Road reconstruction, besides narrowing the road 5’. I’m also
concerned with the road sluffing down by the fire hydrant, I’ve seen the water disappear between the joints in the curb
in front of that hydrant. If you would like to discuss my concerns please contact me via e‐mail or phone or maybe we
could walk the area.
Best
Bob
907‐321‐3012

1
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11/13/2020

Dear Justin and John, thank you for meeting with the Goodwin neighborhood last evening.
I have a few concerns with the proposed drainage plan and would like to get them on the table. When we built our
home we had to strip the original building pad down to the bedrock and build up from there, my engineered driveway is
about 23’ above that bedrock. There is exposed bedrock in my basement and I would like to avoid water runoff under
my home caused by the street reconstruction. In 2006 was told by a CBJ Street Supervisor the culvert would be removed
if they ever rebuilt the road because it was probably placed and abandon during the pioneering of the road (It was not
on record as part of the subdivision project). We found the abandon culvert when we excavated and placed a catch
basin and extended that culvert to mitigate the runoff away from my garage foundation.
1.) On page 10 it looks like you’re going to replace the abandon culvert that drains into my catch basin with new,
and you’re going to add a storm drain in the curb as well. My concern is the additional runoff volume that would
be accumulating next to my garage, running under my engineered driveway and down along my 23’ high
retaining wall. Will the CBJ be assuming all maintenance and responsibility for my culvert to manage this runoff
A-Z? Additionally my driveway culvert encroaches 1’-2’ into the CBJ ROW and was an approved variance by CBJ
during construction in 2007. There is also 12’ of Geo-grid on each lift of the 9 high block retaining wall from
driveway surface to footing, at the ROW/property line.

a.) Is there a possibility you could remove and plug that abandon culvert, install the catch basin in the curb,
then run a culvert in a French Drain parallel to the street 60’ and intersect with another catch basin, with
the existing active culvert that crosses from the Sturrock property?
b.) It looks like you’re adding a new catch basin with a grate on the (Sturrock) uphill side of that abandon
culvert location. The 13 years I’ve lived here I’ve only seen water run at a little more than a trickle there
once. Would it be reasonable to pull the trench from the Sturrock driveway down to the active basin on
the Sturrock/Hoy property enlarge that basin and install the grates there? If that culvert is replaced, I
would request it’s installed in the same location and not be brought closer to my retaining wall.

Looking forward to working with you, thank you.
Robert (Bob) Varness
3004 Goodwin Road
907-321-3012
Robert.varness@acsalaska.net
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CSP2020 0008
Recommend Assembly APPROVAL of Goodwin Road
Reconstruction
December 8, 2020

Not on consent due to public interest
 Project orientation
 Discussion of public concerns
 CBJ 49.15.580
 Review for compliance with Title 49

 May recommend conditions or modifications
 Forward recommendation to the Assembly
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Project area
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Current conditions
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Photo provided by:

Drainage challenges
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Separated path

Photos provided by:
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Original design – narrow the road
 Aid in addressing slippage
 Reduce costs
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Original design – narrow the road

Photo provided by:
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Opposition to narrowing
 Snow removal
 Road condition
 Impacts provision of
services
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Photo provided by:

Road redesigned to current width
 Sloughing is a long-term concern
 Design improvements
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Improved headwalls and trash rack
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Fire hydrants
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Clean-out
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Catch Basin

Thoughts for the future – road width
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Standards can be waived if:
 Existing roadway noncompliant
 Unique circumstances make unreasonable
 Proposed project will not aggravate the requirements of the
chapter, AND
 Proposed road AASHTO compliant

Thoughts for the future – road width
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Standards can be waived if:
 Existing roadway noncompliant
 Unique circumstances make unreasonable
 Proposed project will not aggravate the requirements of the
chapter, AND
 Proposed road AASHTO compliant

Plan conformity
 Maintenance is critical
 Consider life-cycle and
maintenance costs of
improvements
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Recommend APPROVAL to Assembly
 Conforms
 Public concerns
addressed
 Design addresses
water and drainage
issues that contribute
to sloughing
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PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE OF RECOMMENDATION
Date:
December 9, 2020
File No.:
CSP2020 0008
City and Borough of Juneau
CBJ Assembly Members
155 S Seward Street
Juneau, AK 99801
Proposal:

Planning Commission Recommendation to the City and Borough
Assembly regarding Goodwin Road Reconstruction (Blueberry Hills
Subdivision).

Property Address:

Not applicable

ROW name:

Goodwin Road

Parcel Code No.:

Goodwin Road

Hearing Date:

December 8, 2020

The Planning Commission, at a regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in
the attached memorandum dated November 23, 2020, and recommended that the Assembly
direct CBJ staff to design and build the project.
Attachments:

November 23, 2020 memorandum from Irene Gallion, Community Development, to
the CBJ Planning Commission regarding CSP2020 0008.
Revised plan set, dated December 4, 2020.

This Notice of Recommendation constitutes a recommendation of the CBJ Planning Commission
to the City and Borough Assembly. Decisions to recommend an action are not appealable, even
if the recommendation is procedurally required as a prerequisite to some other decision,
according to the provisions of CBJ 01.50.020(b).
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City and Borough of Juneau
CBJ Assembly
File No.: CSP2020 0008
December 9, 2020
Page 2 of 2

__________________________
Michael LeVine, Chair
Planning Commission

_____________________________
Filed With Municipal Clerk

December 11, 2020
____________________
Date

12/11/2020
____________________
Date

cc: Plan Review
NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA
regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ - adopted regulations. The CBJ and project designers are
responsible for compliance with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions
about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center
(800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
Notice of Appeal: APL2020 0004 (1510 Second Street), an appeal of Director's determination regarding
NCC2020 0067 - consideration whether to hear appeal per CBJ 49.20.110 - PLANNING COMMISSION
VOTED TO HEAR APL2020 0004

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No.: APL2020 0004
Applicant: Glenn Bo
Location: 1510 Second Street
Proposal: An appeal of Director's determination regarding NCC2020 0067 - consideration whether to hear
appeal per CBJ 49.20.110
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PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
Notice of Appeal: APL2020 0005 (1508 Third Street), an appeal of Director's determination regarding
NCC2020 0065 - consideration whether to hear appeal per CBJ 49.20.110 - PLANNING COMMISSION
VOTED TO HEAR APL2020 0005

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No.: APL2020 0005
Applicant: Glenn Bo
Location: 1508 Third Street
Proposal: An appeal of Director's determination regarding NCC2020 0065 - consideration whether to hear
appeal per CBJ 49.20.110

Packet Page 270 of 431

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
Notice of Appeal: APL2020 0006 (1506 Second Street), an appeal of Director's determination regarding
NCC2020 0066 - consideration whether to hear appeal per CBJ 49.20.110 - PLANNING COMMISSION
VOTED TO HEAR APL2020 0006

AGENDA ITEM:
Case No.: APL2020 0006
Applicant: Glenn Bo
Location: 1506 Second Street
Proposal: An appeal of Director's determination regarding NCC2020 0066 - consideration whether to hear
appeal per CBJ 49.20.110
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PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA
Additional Materials for December 8, 2020 Planning Commission Meeting

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Additional Materials for December 8, 2020
Planning Commission Meeting - Part 1
Additional Materials for December 8, 2020
Planning Commission Meeting - Part 2
Additional Materials for December 8, 2020
Planning Commission Meeting - Part 3

Upload Date

Type

12/4/2020

Miscellaneous

12/4/2020

Miscellaneous

12/4/2020

Miscellaneous
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Additional Materials
Regular Planning Commission Meeting
Virtual Meeting Only
7:00pm
Meeting Date: December 8, 2020
1. CSP2020 0008:
a. Goodwin Plot
2. APL2020 0004:
a. Application for APL2020 0004
b. Notice of Decision and Staff Report for NCC2020 0067
3. APL2020 0005:
a. Application for APL2020 0005
b. Notice of Decision and Staff Report for NCC2020 0065
4. APL2020 0006:
a. Application for APL2020 0006
b. Notice of Decision and Staff Report for NCC2020 0066
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
CBJ CONTRACT No. E20-255
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PREPARED BY:

PREPARED FOR:

AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

PLANNING COMMISION REVIEW
01

OF

14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS
AND GENERAL NOTES

02

OF

14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

TYPICAL SECTION, TRAFFIC CONTROL
AND PAVING SEQUENCING

03

OF

14
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GALVANIC ANODE INSTALLATION AT
HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES W/ HDPE
GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

CORROSION PROTECTION DETAILS
AND SUMMARY TABLES

04
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14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255

MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255

MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS

AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL
CURB AND GUTTER LAYOUT AND GRADES
BLUEBERRY HILLS RD TO STA "G" 12+60

07
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14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL
CURB AND GUTTER LAYOUT AND GRADES
STA "G" 12+60 TO STA "G" 15+10

08
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14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CONTROL
CURB AND GUTTER LAYOUT AND GRADES
STA "G" 15+10 TO EOP

09
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

PLAN - GOODWIN ROAD
BLUEBERRY HILLS RD TO STA "G" 12+60
10
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14
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GOODWIN

ROAD

GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

PLAN - GOODWIN ROAD
STA "G" 12+60 TO STA "G" 15+10
11
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14
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GOODWIN

ROAD

GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

PLAN - GOODWIN ROAD
STA "G" 15+10 TO EOP
12

OF

14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

PROFILE - GOODWIN ROAD
BLUEBERRY TO STA "G" 12+60

13
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14
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GOODWIN ROAD RECONSTRUCTION
E20-255
AECL848
9085 Glacier Highway
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907-780-3533

PROFILE - GOODWIN ROAD
STA "G" 12+60 TO EOP
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NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATE
Date: November 5, 2020
File No.: NCC2020 0067
Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
ATTN: Glenn Bo
6748 North Point Drive
Fruitport, MI 49415
Proposal:

A Nonconforming Certification Review for residential density and parking.

Property Address:
Property Legal Description:
Property Parcel Code No.:

1510 Second Street
Capital View Block D Lot 3
2D04020D0030

The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings listed in the attached memorandum
dated November 5, 2020, and has found the following situations on the lot to be certified nonconforming to the
Title 49 Land Use Code of the City and Borough of Juneau:
 Nonconforming Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• One dwelling unit is nonconforming
 Nonconforming Parking (49.30.270):
• Number of off-street parking spaces: Six off-street parking spaces are provided; 9.5 are
required
This Nonconforming Certificate applies to the nonconforming situations stated above. The nonconforming rights
provided herein may be relinquished under certain circumstances provided under the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
It is the responsibility of the owner or agent of the owner to ensure that all development on the lot is in compliance
with this certification and the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings lists in the attached memorandum
dated November 5, 2020, and has found the following situations on the lot to be NONCOMPLIANT to the Title 49
Land Use Code:
 Noncompliant Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• Two unpermitted dwelling units are noncompliant. The property owner must bring the
structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
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File No.: NCC2020 0067
November 5, 2020
Page 2 of 2
This Nonconforming Certificate constitutes a final decision of the Director of Community Development. Appeals
must be brought to the CBJ Planning Commission in accordance with CBJ 49.20.110. Appeals must be filed by 4:30
PM on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed.
If you have any questions regarding your project or anticipate any changes to your plans, please call the Community
Development Department at (907) 586-0715.
Project Planner:

_______________________________
Joseph Meyers, Planner I
Community Development Department

_______________________________
Jill Maclean, Director, AICP
Community Development Department

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project.
ADA regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are
responsible for compliance with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with
questions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business
Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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DIRECTOR’S REVIEW STAFF REPORT
NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATION
NCC2020 0067

DATE:

November 5, 2020

TO:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

BY:

Joseph Meyers, Planner I

PROPOSAL: A Nonconforming Certification Review for residential
density and parking.
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• At time of establishment, parking requirements were met.
• The lot meets or exceeds all dimensional standards and minimum
yard setback requirements.
• The lot currently contains six dwelling units.
• Four dwelling units were permitted in 1972 with a building permit
and one of these units is nonconforming to current requirements.
• The fifth and sixth dwelling units were added without a permit and
are noncompliant. The property owner must bring the structure
into compliance with the Land Use Code.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
1510 Second St.
Capital View Block D Lot 3
2D04020D0030
D18
7,000 sq. ft
Yes
Second Street
Residential
N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the following
situations receive
Nonconforming Certification:
• Nonconforming Residential
Densities (49.30.240)
• Nonconforming Parking
(49.30.270)
ABANDONMENT:
If a nonconforming situation is
deemed to be abandoned by the
Director, the decision may be
reconsidered in accordance with
CBJ 49.30.220. After
reconsideration is reviewed, an
appeal may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
NONCOMPLIANCE:
If a situation fails to be certified
as nonconforming, an appeal of
this decision may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
o

The fifth and sixth,
unpermitted dwelling
units are noncompliant.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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November 5, 2020
NCC2020 0067
Page 2 of 7
SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
North (D18)
Multi-family
South (D18)
Multi-family
East (D18)
Multi-family
West (D18)
Multi-family
SITE FEATURES
Anadromous
Flood Zone
Hazard
Hillside
Wetlands
Parking District
Historic District
Overlay Districts

CURRENT ZONING MAP

ZONING AT TIME OF ESTABLISHMENT

RML
D18

None
Zone X
No known
No
No known
None
No
None
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NCC2020 0067
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ZONING HISTORY
Year
1958
1969

Zoning District
No zoning existed
RML (Low-density Multifamily Residential)

Summary
The lot was originally platted prior to establishment of zoning in Douglas.
In 1969, the lot and surrounding area was zoned RML. The RML zoning
district required a 5,400 sq. ft. minimum lot size, 60-foot lot width, and
90-foot lot depth. Required setbacks were 15 feet front, 15 feet rear,
and 6 feet on each side for a building with two stories. One off-street
parking space was required per dwelling unit. Under the RML zoning, a
maximum of four dwelling units would have been allowed on the lot.
The lot met dimensional requirements and parking requirements. A
building permit was issued in 1972 for four dwelling units to be
constructed on the lot (BLD 8842). At the time of construction, the
structure and the four dwelling units were conforming. It is not clear
when the fifth or sixth dwelling units were added; these units would not
have been allowed under the RML zoning.

1986

R7 (Single-family and
Duplex Residential)

1987

D18 (Multi-family
Residential)

The minimum lot size under this zoning type was 7,000 sq. ft. for a
single-family unit and 9,000 sq. ft. for a duplex. The minimum lot width is
70 feet from the front building line. And the minimum lot depth is 85
feet. Maximum lot coverage is 30% with a maximum building height of
35 feet. The minimum setback requirements are 20 feet for front and
rear yards, and 5 feet for side yards. Under this zoning, one parking
space per dwelling unit required. Under this zoning, multi-family
development was not allowed.
At this time, the lot was nonconforming for density.
In 1987, the lot and surrounding area was rezoned to D18; this is the
current zoning. The D18 zoning district requires a 5,000 square foot
minimum lot size, 50-foot lot width, and 80-foot lot depth. Minimum
yard setbacks are 20 feet front, 10 feet rear, and 5 feet on each side.
One off-street parking space was required per 1-bedroom unit, 1.5
parking spaces per 2-bedroom unit, and 2 parking spaces per 3- and 4bedroom unit. The D18 zoning allows for three dwelling units on this lot.
Lot dimensional standards and setback requirements are met.
The lot became nonconforming for number of off-street parking spaces,
and residential density for one of the four dwelling units approved in
1972 under permit number 8842.
The fifth and sixth dwelling units are noncompliant.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The applicant requests a Nonconforming Certification for residential density and parking. The applicants’
narrative states that the lot currently contains six dwelling units. The lot was originally platted in 1958 and
replatted in 1965. The structures on the lot were constructed in 1972 Building Permit 8842, which permitted
four dwelling units.
There are no building permit records, Assessor’s records, or submitted documents that demonstrate when the
fifth and sixth dwelling units were constructed. CBJ utility billing records show six units in 1992; the units would
not have been allowed.
Four of the dwelling units on the lot were permitted, and the remaining two dwelling units are considered
noncompliant. No information has been submitted that suggests approval of the fifth and sixth dwelling units on
the lot.
INFORMATION REVIEWED
Year
1958

Type
Plat

1965
1972

Plat
Building Permit

2013

Aerial Imagery

2020
2020
2020

Site Visit Photos
Utility Records
As-Built Survey

Summary
The lot was originally platted in 1958 through the City of Douglas,
Alaska platting action.
The lot was replatted in 1965 through the Capital View Subdivision.
Permit No. 8842. Building permit for a “4-plex” to be constructed
on the lot.
Aerial imagery is used to estimate vegetative cover. A site visit
confirmed vegetation is consistent with aerial imagery.
Visual documentation of current parking situation.
Determined existence of 6 units as far back as 1992.
As-built survey shows the lot and structures in their current
condition.

ANALYSIS
Zoning District Comparison Table – The table below lists the required standards for the D18 zoning district
compared to the lot. A description of these situations is provided in the following sections. Items bolded do not
meet current requirements.
Standard
Lot
Setbacks

Lot Coverage
Height

Size
Width
Depth
Front
Rear
Side
Side
Permissible
Accessory

Requirement

Existing

Code Reference

5,000 ft
50’
80’
20’
10’
5’
5’
50% or less
35’
25’

7,000 ft
70’
100’
27’
30’
8’
5’
34%
28’
N/A

49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400

2

2
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Maximum Dwelling Units
Use

6*
Multifamily Residential
Vegetative Cover
30%
34%
Parking
9.5
6
* Building permit 8842 approved construction of four units; 2 units remain noncompliant
3
Multi-family Residential

49.25.500
49.25.300
49.50.300
49.40.210(a)

Minimum Lot Requirements – The lot meets required lot size, lot width, and lot depth.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot size, width, and depth.
Minimum Setback Requirements – According to the as-built survey, the structure on the lot meets current
setback requirements.
Finding: Staff finds the structure conforming for setbacks.
Lot Coverage – According to the as-built survey, lot coverage is not exceeded.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot coverage.
Structure Height – According to Building Permit 8842, the structure on the lot is 28 feet in height.
Finding: Staff finds the structure conforming for height.
Residential Density – Based on Building Permit 8842, the lot was built with four units conforming to zoning
regulations in place in 1972. Current zoning allows for three units. One of these four dwelling units is found to
be nonconforming.
Upon further review, the fifth and sixth units were added to the building without a building permit. These units
would not have been allowed under the 1972 zoning code, and cannot be permitted under current code.
The fifth and sixth dwelling units are considered noncompliant. No information has been submitted that
demonstrates CBJ approval of six dwelling units on the lot. Staff reviewed the CBJ Assessors files, and found no
dates associated with a change from four units to six units. CBJ Utility Billing records show six dwelling units
since September of 1992; however, if constructed at this time, these units could not have been permitted under
D18 zoning.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for three units, and nonconforming for one dwelling unit.
Finding: Staff finds the lot noncompliant for two dwelling units. The property owner must bring the
structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
Use – Use of the lot is residential.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for use.
Vegetative Cover – GIS aerial imagery was used to estimate vegetative cover; a site visit confirmed consistency
with the 2013 aerial imagery.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for vegetative cover.
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NCC2020 0067
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Parking – CBJ 49.40.210 requires 9.5 off-street parking spaces, and only 6 off-street spaces are provided. At the
time of development, six parking spaces were allocated for four units, conforming to the 1972 parking
standards. Off-street parking for the property is currently nonconforming.
Finding: Staff finds the use nonconforming for number of off-street parking spaces.
NONCOMPLIANT SITUATIONS
49.30.310(j) Failure of a situation to qualify for nonconforming certification. If a situation does not
qualify for or is denied nonconforming certification, it is noncompliant and the property is subject to
enforcement actions consistent with this title.
There are currently six dwelling units on the lot. Four dwelling units were permitted in 1972. It is unknown
when the fifth and sixth dwelling units were established. CBJ has no building permit, Assessor’s records, or
Utility Billing records that show when the fifth and sixth dwelling units were established or approved by
CBJ.
Finding – Staff finds the fifth and sixth dwelling unit noncompliant for residential density. The property
owner must bring the structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
ABANDONMENT
49.30.220(b) Abandonment of a nonconforming situation. A nonconforming situation is abandoned if
any of the following events occur:
(1) The owner indicates in writing that the nonconforming situation is being permanently discontinued;
(2) The nonconforming situation is damaged, destroyed, removed or demolished intentionally by the
owner or intentionally by an authorized agent of the owner;
(3) The nonconforming structure is moved;
(4) The owner takes action consistent with an intent to abandon the nonconforming situation;
(5) The structure(s) associated with the nonconforming situation has been vacant for 365 consecutive
days;
(6) Except for a structure with a nonconforming residential density, the nonconforming use has ceased
and not substantially resumed for 365 consecutive days; or
(7) A structure with a nonconforming residential density has been unoccupied for 1095 consecutive days.
No information has been submitted to suggest the nonconforming situations on the lot have been
abandoned.
Finding – Staff finds none of the above events have taken place and the nonconforming situations are
not deemed abandoned.
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FINDINGS

1. Was the nonconforming situation allowed, or not prohibited by law, when it was established?
Analysis: A building permit was issued in 1972 for four dwelling units; parking and other dimensional
standards were met at time of establishment.
Finding: Yes. Staff finds the nonconforming situations were allowed when established.
Analysis: There are two unpermitted dwelling units on the lot that were not permitted.
Finding: No. Staff finds the unpermitted dwelling units were not allowed when established, and are
noncompliant. The property owner must bring the structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
2. Has the nonconforming situation been abandoned?
Analysis: No additional analysis needed.
Finding: No. Staff finds the nonconforming situation has not been abandoned.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations on the lot to be
NONCONFORMING to the Title 49 Land Use Code and issue a Nonconforming Certification for the following
situations:
 Nonconforming Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• One dwelling unit is nonconforming
 Nonconforming Parking (49.30.270):
• Number of off-street parking spaces: Six off-street parking spaces are provided; 9.5 are required
Staff recommends the Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations on the lot
NONCOMPLIANT to the Title 49 Land Use Code:
 Noncompliant Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• Two unpermitted dwelling units are noncompliant. The property owner must bring the structure
into compliance with the Land Use Code.
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B

Description
Application Packet
Information Reviewed

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
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Suzanne Crabtree
Joseph Meyers
RE: NCC2020-0067
Tuesday, November 3, 2020 9:45:27 AM

1510 2nd St, Douglas – 2D04020D0030
Hi Joseph,
It looks like he was billed for 6 units of Household Hazardous Waste as far back as 1992.
Like I told Laurel yesterday, our billing records only go back as far as 1992. I’m not sure
how water/sewer was billed before that.
Also, 9/1992 is when the HHW fee began so in a lot of cases that’s when I can tell the
units on metered accounts.
Thanks,
Suzanne
From: Joseph Meyers <Joseph.Meyers@juneau.org>
Sent: Tuesday, November 3, 2020 9:38 AM
To: Suzanne Crabtree <Suzanne.Crabtree@juneau.org>
Subject: NCC2020-0067
Hi Suzanne,
I am working through a trio of properties by the same owner and this is the 3rd and final. Could you
tell me how long utilities have served six units on this property (1510 Second St. Douglas)? Thanks
again for your assistance.
Joseph Meyers | Planner I
Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4th Floor Marine View Building
Main Line: 907.586.0715
Personal Line: 907.586.0466
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NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATE – REVISED
Date: November 5, 2020
File No.: NCC2020 0065
Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
ATTN: Glenn Bo
6748 North Point Drive
Fruitport, MI 49415
Proposal:

A Nonconforming Certification Review for residential density and parking.

Property Address:
Property Legal Description:
Property Parcel Code No.:

1508 Third St.
Capital View Block A Lot 12
2D04020A0140

The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings listed in the attached memorandum
dated November 5, 2020, and has found the following situations on the lot to be certified nonconforming to the
Title 49 Land Use Code of the City and Borough of Juneau:
 Nonconforming Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• Two dwelling units are nonconforming
 Nonconforming Parking (49.30.270):
• Number of off-street parking spaces: Six off-street parking spaces are provided
This Nonconforming Certificate applies to the nonconforming situations stated above. The nonconforming rights
provided herein may be relinquished under certain circumstances provided under the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
It is the responsibility of the owner or agent of the owner to ensure that all development on the lot is in compliance
with this certification and the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings lists in the attached memorandum
dated November 4, 2020, and has found the following situations on the lot to be NONCOMPLIANT to the Title 49
Land Use Code:
 Noncompliant Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• One, unpermitted dwelling unit is noncompliant. The property owner must bring the
structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
This Nonconforming Certificate constitutes a final decision of the Director of Community Development. Appeals
must be brought to the CBJ Planning Commission in accordance with CBJ 49.20.110. Appeals must be filed by 4:30
PM on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed.
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File No.: NCC2020 0065
November 5, 2020
Page 2 of 2
If you have any questions regarding your project or anticipate any changes to your plans, please call the Community
Development Department at (907) 586-0715.
Project Planner:

_______________________________
Joseph Meyers, Planner I
Community Development Department

_______________________________
Jill Maclean, Director, AICP
Community Development Department

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project. ADA
regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for
compliance with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA:
Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax
(360) 438-3208.
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DIRECTOR’S REVIEW STAFF REPORT – REVISED
NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATION
NCC2020 0065

DATE:

November 5, 2020

TO:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

BY:

Joseph Meyers, Planner I

PROPOSAL: Applicant requests a Nonconforming Certification Review
for residential density and parking.
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• At time of establishment, parking requirements were met.
• The lot meets or exceeds all dimensional standards and setback
requirements.
• Five dwelling units were permitted in 1972 with a building permit;
two are nonconforming to current requirements.
• A sixth, unpermitted dwelling unit was added and is noncompliant.
The property owner must bring the structure into compliance with
the Land Use Code.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the following
situations receive
Nonconforming Certification:
• Nonconforming Residential
Densities (49.30.240)
• Nonconforming Parking
(49.30.270)
ABANDONMENT:
If a nonconforming situation is
deemed to be abandoned by the
Director, the decision may be
reconsidered in accordance with
CBJ 49.30.220. After
reconsideration is reviewed, an
appeal may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
NONCOMPLIANCE:

Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
1508 Third St.
Capital View Block A Lot 12
2D04020A0140
D-18
7,361 ft2
CBJ
Third Street
Residential
N/A

If a situation fails to be certified
as nonconforming, an appeal of
this decision may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
•

Noncompliant Residential
Density (49.30.240)
o The sixth, unpermitted
dwelling unit is
noncompliant.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
North (D18)
Multi-family
South (D18)
Multi-family
East (D18)
Multi-family
West (D18)
Multi-family
SITE FEATURES
Anadromous
Flood Zone
Hazard
Hillside
Wetlands
Parking District
Historic District
Overlay Districts

CURRENT ZONING MAP

None
Zone X
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
No
None

ZONING AT TIME OF ESTABLISHMENT

RML
D18

R7

D5
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ZONING HISTORY
Year
1958

Zoning District
No zoning existed

1969

RML (Low-density
Multi-family
Residential)

1987

D-18 (Multi-family
Residential)

Summary
The lot was originally platted in 1958 prior to the establishment of
zoning in Douglas.
In 1969, the zoning of the lot and surrounding area was zoned RML. The
RML zoning district required a 5,400 square foot minimum lot size, 60foot lot width, and 90-foot lot depth. Required yard setbacks were 15
feet front, 15 feet rear, and 6 feet on each side for a building with two
stories. One off-street parking space was required per dwelling unit.
Under the RML zoning, a maximum of five dwelling units would have
been allowed on the lot.
The lot met dimensional requirements and parking requirements.
Building permit 8575 was issued in 1972 for five dwelling units to be
constructed on the lot. At the time of construction, the structure and the
five dwelling units were conforming. It is not clear when the sixth
dwelling unit was added; it would have been noncompliant under the
RML zoning.
In 1987, the lot and surrounding area was rezoned to D-18; this is the
current zoning. The D-18 zoning district requires a 5,000 square foot
minimum lot size, 50-foot lot width, and 80-foot lot depth. Required
yard setbacks are 20 feet front, 10 feet rear, and 5 feet on each side.
One off-street parking space was required per 1-bedroom unit, 1.5
parking spaces per 2-bedroom unit, and 2 parking spaces per 3- and 4bedroom unit. The D18 zoning would currently allow for three dwelling
units.
Lot dimensional standards and yard setback requirements are met. The
lot became nonconforming for number of off-street parking spaces; 9.5
off-street parking spaces are required and 6 are provided. The lot
became nonconforming for residential density for two of the five
dwelling units approved in 1972 under permit number 8575. The sixth
dwelling unit is noncompliant.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The applicant requests a Nonconforming Certification for nonconforming residential density and nonconforming
parking. The lot was originally platted in 1958 and then again in 1965. The structure on the lot was constructed
in 1972 and was approved through the building permit process. The 1972 building permit approved 5 dwelling
units to be constructed on the lot. The applicants’ narrative states that the lot currently contains six dwelling
units. There are no building permit records, Assessor’s records, Utility Records, or submitted documents that
demonstrate when the fifth and sixth dwelling units were constructed. CBJ utility billing records show six units in
1992.
Five of the dwelling units on the lot were permitted; however, the sixth dwelling unit is considered
noncompliant. No information has been submitted that demonstrates approval of six dwelling units on the lot.
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INFORMATION REVIEWED
Year
1958

Type
Plat

1965
1972

Plat
Building permit

2013

Aerial Imagery

2020
2020
2020

Site Visit Photos
Utility Records
As-built survey

Summary
The lot was originally platted in 1958 through the City of Douglas,
Alaska platting action.
The lot was replatted in 1965 through the Capital View Subdivision.
Permit No. 8575-A. Building permit for a “5-plex” to be constructed
on the lot.
Aerial imagery is used to estimate vegetative cover. A site visit
confirmed vegetation is consistent with aerial imagery.
Visual documentation of current parking situation.
Determined existence of 6 units as far back as 1992.
As-built survey shows the lot and structures in their current
condition.

ANALYSIS
Zoning District Comparison Table – The table below lists the required standards for the D-18 zoning district
compared to the lot. A description of these situations is provided in the following sections. Items bolded do not
meet current requirements.
Standard
Lot

Requirement
Size
Width
Depth
Front
Rear
Side
Side
Street Side

Existing

5,000 ft
7,361 ft
50’
70’
80’
105’
Setbacks
20’
36’
10’
25’
5’
8’
5’
7’
13’
N/A
Lot Coverage
50%
44%
Height
Permissible 35’
28 feet
Accessory
25’
N/A
Maximum Dwelling Units
3 maximum
6*
Use
Multi-family residential
Multi-family residential
Vegetative Cover
30%
36%
Parking
9.5
6
*Building permit 8575 approved construction of five units; 1 unit remains noncompliant.
2

2

Code Reference
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.500
49.25.300
49.50.300
49.40.210(a)

Minimum Lot Requirements – The lot meets required lot size, lot width, and lot depth.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot size, width, and depth.
Minimum Setback Requirements – According to the as-built survey, the structure on the lot meets current
setback requirements.
Finding: Staff finds the structure conforming for setbacks.
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Lot Coverage – According to the as-built survey, lot coverage is not exceeded.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot coverage.
Structure Height – According to Building Permit 8575, the structure on the lot is 28 feet in height.
Finding: Staff finds the structure conforming for height.
Residential Density – Based on the 1972 building permit, the lot was built with five units conforming to zoning
regulations in place in 1972. Current zoning allows for three units. Two of these five dwelling units are found to
be nonconforming.
Upon further review, a sixth unit was added to the building without a building permit. This sixth unit would not
have been permitted under the 1972 zoning code, and cannot be permitted under current code.
The sixth dwelling unit is considered noncompliant. No information has been submitted that demonstrates CBJ
approval of six dwelling units on the lot. Staff reviewed the CBJ Assessor’s files, and found no dates associated
with a change from five to six units. CBJ Utility Billing records show six dwelling units since 1992; however, if
constructed at this time, the unit could not have been permitted under D18 zoning.
Finding: Staff finds the lot nonconforming for two dwelling units.
Finding: Staff finds the lot noncompliant for one dwelling units. The property owner must bring the
structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
Use – Use of the lot is residential.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for use.
Vegetative Cover – GIS aerial imagery was used to estimate vegetative cover; a site visit confirmed consistency
with the 2013 aerial imagery.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for vegetative cover.
Parking – CBJ 49.40.210 requires 9.5 off-street parking spaces. Off-street parking for the property is currently
nonconforming. At the time of development, six parking spaces were allocated for five units, conforming to the
1972 parking standards. Current standards, as listed above, are not met as 9.5 parking spaces are required for a
building of this density (CBJ 49.40.210).
Finding: Staff finds the use nonconforming for number and type of off-street parking.
NONCOMPLIANT SITUATIONS
49.30.310(j) Failure of a situation to qualify for nonconforming certification. If a situation does not
qualify for or is denied nonconforming certification, it is noncompliant and the property is subject to
enforcement actions consistent with this title.
There are currently six dwelling units on the lot. Five dwelling units were permitted in 1972. It is unknown
when the sixth dwelling unit was established. CBJ has no building permit, Assessors Record’s, or Utility
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Billing records that show when the sixth dwelling was established or approved by CBJ, nor has the applicant
provided documentation to prove the sixth unit was added legally.
Finding – Staff finds the sixth dwelling unit noncompliant for residential density. The property owner
must bring the structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
ABANDONMENT
49.30.220(b) Abandonment of a nonconforming situation. A nonconforming situation is abandoned if
any of the following events occur:
(1) The owner indicates in writing that the nonconforming situation is being permanently discontinued;
(2) The nonconforming situation is damaged, destroyed, removed or demolished intentionally by the
owner or intentionally by an authorized agent of the owner;
(3) The nonconforming structure is moved;
(4) The owner takes action consistent with an intent to abandon the nonconforming situation;
(5) The structure(s) associated with the nonconforming situation has been vacant for 365 consecutive
days;
(6) Except for a structure with a nonconforming residential density, the nonconforming use has ceased
and not substantially resumed for 365 consecutive days; or
(7) A structure with a nonconforming residential density has been unoccupied for 1095 consecutive days.
No information has been submitted to suggest the nonconforming situations on the lot have been
abandoned.
Finding – Staff finds none of the above events have taken place and the nonconforming situations are
not deemed abandoned.
FINDINGS
1. Was the nonconforming situation allowed, or not prohibited by law, when it was established?
Analysis: A building permit was issued in 1972 for five dwelling units; parking and other dimensional
standards were met at time of establishment. The parking standard when the lot was developed was one
parking space per unit in zone type RML. The development had five units and six parking spaces making it
consistent with the 1972 zoning.
Finding: Yes. Staff finds the nonconforming situations were allowed when established.
Analysis: There is a sixth, unpermitted dwelling unit on the lot that is noncompliant.
Finding: No. The unpermitted, sixth dwelling unit was not allowed nor permitted when established. The
property owner must bring the structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
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2. Has the nonconforming situation been abandoned?
Analysis: No additional analysis needed.
Finding: No. The nonconforming situation has not been abandoned.
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations on the lot to be
NONCONFORMING to the Title 49 Land Use Code and issue a Nonconforming Certification for the following
situations:
 Nonconforming Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• Two dwelling units are nonconforming
 Nonconforming Parking (49.30.270):
• Number of off-street parking spaces: Six off-street parking spaces are provided; 9.5 are required
Staff recommends the Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations on the lot
NONCOMPLIANT to the Title 49 Land Use Code:
 Noncompliant Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• One, unpermitted dwelling unit is noncompliant. The property owner must bring the structure
into compliance with the Land Use Code.
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B

Description
Application Packet
Information Reviewed

Attachment A - Application Packet
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20.05 ft

Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment A - Application Packet
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed

Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Attachment B - Information Reviewed
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Joseph Meyers
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Suzanne Crabtree
Friday, October 16, 2020 12:32 PM
Joseph Meyers
Laurel Christian
RE: Parcel 2D04020A0140 -- Information

Hi,
This is a metered account so I looked at the monthly HHW (Household Hazardous Waste Fees) that were
billed per unit.
We started billing the HHW fee in Sept 1992.
His HHW charges for October 1992 were $16.80 ($2.80 x 6).
It looks like UB had the units for HHW as 6 units as far back as 1992.
Thanks,
Suzanne

From: Joseph Meyers <Joseph.Meyers@juneau.org>
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 12:17 PM
To: Suzanne Crabtree <Suzanne.Crabtree@juneau.org>
Cc: Laurel Christian <Laurel.Christian@juneau.org>
Subject: Parcel 2D04020A0140 ‐‐ Information
Hi Suzanne,
This building went from five to six units at some point in the past; when this happened is unclear. We are hoping you can
help us determine when that might have been based on your records. Thank you in advance for your help.
Best regards,
Joseph Meyers | Planner I
Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4th Floor Marine View Building
Main Line: 907.586.0715
Personal Line: 907.586.0466

1
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NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATE
Date: November 5, 2020
File No.: NCC2020 0066
Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
ATTN: Glenn Bo
6748 North Point Drive
Fruitport, MI 49415
Proposal:

A Nonconforming Certification Review for residential density and parking.

Property Address:
Property Legal Description:
Property Parcel Code No.:

1506 Second St.
Capital View Block D Lot 2
2D04020D0020

The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings listed in the attached memorandum
dated November 5, 2020, and has found the following situations on the lot to be certified nonconforming to the
Title 49 Land Use Code of the City and Borough of Juneau:
 Nonconforming Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• One dwelling unit is nonconforming
 Nonconforming Parking (49.30.270):
• Number of off-street parking spaces: Six off-street parking spaces are provided; 9.5 are
required
This Nonconforming Certificate applies to the nonconforming situations stated above. The nonconforming rights
provided herein may be relinquished under certain circumstances provided under the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
It is the responsibility of the owner or agent of the owner to ensure that all development on the lot is in compliance
with this certification and the CBJ Title 49 Land Use Code.
The Director of Community Development adopted the analysis and findings lists in the attached memorandum
dated November 5, 2020, and has found the following situations on the lot to be NONCOMPLIANT to the Title 49
Land Use Code:
 Noncompliant Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• Two unpermitted dwelling units are noncompliant. The property owner must bring the
structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
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File No.: NCC2020 0066
November 5, 2020
Page 2 of 2
This Nonconforming Certificate constitutes a final decision of the Director of Community Development. Appeals
must be brought to the CBJ Planning Commission in accordance with CBJ 49.20.110. Appeals must be filed by 4:30
PM on the day twenty days from the date the decision is filed.
If you have any questions regarding your project or anticipate any changes to your plans, please call the Community
Development Department at (907) 586-0715.
Project Planner:

_______________________________
Joseph Meyers, Planner
Community Development Department

_______________________________
Jill Maclean, Director, AICP
Community Development Department

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this development project.
ADA regulations have access requirements above and beyond CBJ-adopted regulations. Owners and designers are
responsible for compliance with ADA. Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with
questions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business
Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208.
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DIRECTOR’S REVIEW STAFF REPORT
NONCONFORMING CERTIFICATION
NCC2020 0066

DATE:

November 5, 2020

TO:

Jill Maclean, Director, AICP

BY:

Joseph Meyers, Planner I

PROPOSAL: A Nonconforming Certification Review for residential
density and parking.
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:
• At time of establishment, parking requirements were met.
• The lot meets or exceeds all dimensional standards and yard
setback requirements.
• The lot currently contains six dwelling units.
• Four dwelling units were permitted in 1972 with a building permit;
one of these units is nonconforming to current requirements.
• The fifth and sixth dwelling units were added without a permit and
are noncompliant. The property owner must bring the structure
into compliance with the Land Use Code.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Property Owner
Applicant
Property Address
Legal Description
Parcel Number
Zoning
Lot Size
Water/Sewer
Access
Existing Land Use
Associated Applications

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the following
situations receive
Nonconforming Certification:
• Nonconforming Residential
Densities (49.30.240)
• Nonconforming Parking
(49.30.270)
ABANDONMENT:
If a nonconforming situation is
deemed to be abandoned by the
Director, the decision may be
reconsidered in accordance with
CBJ 49.30.220. After
reconsideration is reviewed, an
appeal may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
NONCOMPLIANCE:

Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
Asbjorn and Marit Bo Trust
1506 Second St.
Capital View Block D Lot 2
2D04020D0020
D18
7,000 sq. ft.
Yes
Second Street
Residential
N/A

If a situation fails to be certified
as nonconforming, an appeal of
this decision may be filed in
accordance with CBJ 49.20.110.
o

The fifth and sixth,
unpermitted dwelling
units are noncompliant.

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next.
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SITE FEATURES AND ZONING

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES
North (D18)
Multi-family
South (D18)
Multi-family
East (D18)
Multi-family
West (D18)
Multi-family
SITE FEATURES
Anadromous
Flood Zone
Hazard
Hillside
Wetlands
Parking District
Historic District
Overlay Districts

CURRENT ZONING MAP

D18

None
Zone X
No known
No
No known
None
No
None

ZONING AT TIME OF ESTABLISHMENT

RML
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ZONING HISTORY
Year
1958
1969

Zoning District
No zoning existed
RML (Low-density Multifamily Residential)

1986

R7 (Single-family and
Duplex Residential)

1987

D18 (Multi-family
Residential)

Summary
The lot was originally platted prior to establishment of zoning in Douglas.
In 1969, the lot and surrounding area was zoned RML. The RML zoning
district required a 5,400 square foot minimum lot size, 60-foot lot width,
and 90-foot lot depth. Required minimum yard setbacks were 15 feet
front, 15 feet rear, and 6 feet on each side for a building with two
stories. One off-street parking space was required per dwelling unit.
Under the RML zoning, a maximum of four dwelling units were allowed
on the lot.
The lot met dimensional requirements and parking requirements. A
building permit was issued in 1972 for four dwelling units to be
constructed on the lot (BLD 8841). At the time of construction, the
structure and the four dwelling units were conforming. It is not clear
when the fifth or sixth dwelling units were added; these units would not
have been allowed under the RML zoning.
The minimum lot size under this zoning was 7,000 sq. feet for a singlefamily unit and 9,000 sq. ft. for a duplex. The minimum lot width is 70
feet from the front building line. And the minimum lot depth is 85 feet.
Maximum lot coverage is 30% with a maximum building height of 35
feet. The minimum yard setback requirements are 20 feet for front and
rear yards, and 5 feet for side yards. Under this zoning, one parking
space per dwelling unit were required. Under this zoning, multi-family
development was not allowed.
At this time, the lot was nonconforming for density.
In 1987, the lot and surrounding area was rezoned to D18; this is the
current zoning. The D18 zoning district requires a 5,000 square foot
minimum lot size, 50-foot lot width, and 80-foot lot depth. Required
minimum yard setbacks are 20 feet front, 10 feet rear, and 5 feet on
each side. One off-street parking space was required per 1-bedroom
unit, 1.5 parking spaces per 2-bedroom unit, and 2 parking spaces per 3and 4-bedroom unit. The D18 zoning allows for three dwelling units on
this lot.
Lot dimensional standards and yard setback requirements are met.
The lot became nonconforming for number of off-street parking spaces;
9.5 spaces are required and 6 are provided. The lot also became
nonconforming for residential density for one of the four dwelling units
approved in 1972 under permit number 8841.
The fifth and sixth dwelling units are noncompliant.
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The applicant requests a Nonconforming Certification for nonconforming residential density and nonconforming
parking. The applicants’ narrative states that the lot currently contains six dwelling units. The lot was originally
platted in 1958, and replatted in 1965. The structures on the lot were constructed in 1972 with Building Permit
8841, which permitted four dwelling units.
There are no building permit records, Assessor’s records, or submitted documents that demonstrate when the
fifth and sixth dwelling units were constructed. CBJ utility billing records show six units in 1992; the units would
not have been allowed.
Four of the dwelling units on the lot were permitted, and the remaining two dwelling units are considered
noncompliant. No information has been submitted that suggests approval of the fifth and sixth dwelling units on
the lot.
INFORMATION REVIEWED
Year
1958

Type
Plat

1965
1972

Plat
Building Permit

2013

Aerial Imagery

2020
2020
2020

Site Visit Photos
Utility Records
As-Built Survey

Summary
The lot was originally platted in 1958 through the City of Douglas,
Alaska platting action.
The lot was replatted in 1965 through the Capital View Subdivision.
Permit No. 8841. Building permit for a “4-plex” to be constructed
on the lot.
Aerial imagery is used to estimate vegetative cover. A site visit
confirmed vegetation is consistent with aerial imagery.
Visual documentation of current parking situation.
Determined existence of 6 units as far back as 1992.
As-built survey shows the lot and structures in their current
condition.

ANALYSIS
Zoning District Comparison Table – The table below lists the required standards for the D18 zoning district
compared to the lot. A description of these situations is provided in the following sections. Items bolded do not
meet current requirements.
Standard
Lot
Setbacks

Lot Coverage
Height

Size
Width
Depth
Front
Rear
Side
Side
Permissible
Accessory

Requirement

Existing

Code Reference

5,000 ft
50’
80’
20’
10’
5’
5’
50% or less
35’
25’

7,000 ft
70’
100’
27’
30’
8’
5’
34%
28’
N/A

49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400
49.25.400

2

2
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Maximum Dwelling Units
3
6*
Use
Multi-family Residential Multi-family Residential
Vegetative Cover
30%
34%
Parking
9.5
6
*Building permit 8841 approved construction of four units; 2 units remain noncompliant

49.25.500
49.25.300
49.50.300
49.40.210(a)

Minimum Lot Requirements – The lot meets required lot size, lot width, and lot depth.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot size, lot width, and lot depth.
Minimum Setback Requirements – According to the as-built survey, the structure on the lot meets current setback
requirements.
Finding: Staff finds the structure conforming for setbacks.
Lot Coverage – According to the as-built survey, lot coverage is not exceeded.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for lot coverage.
Structure Height – According to Building Permit 8841, the structure on the lot is 28 feet in height.
Finding: Staff finds the structure conforming for height.
Residential Density – Based Building Permit, the lot was built with four units conforming to zoning regulations in
place in 1972. Current zoning allows for three units. One of these four dwelling units are found to be
nonconforming.
Upon further review, the fifth and sixth units were added to the building without a building permit. These units
would not have been allowed under the 1972 zoning code, and cannot be permitted under current code.
The fifth and sixth dwelling units are considered noncompliant. No information has been submitted that
demonstrates CBJ approval of six dwelling units on the lot. Staff reviewed the CBJ Assessor’s files, and found no
dates associated with a change from four units to six units. CBJ Utility Billing records show six dwelling units since
September of 1992; however, if constructed at this time, these units could not have been permitted under D18
zoning.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for three dwelling units and nonconforming for one dwelling unit.
Finding: Staff finds the lot noncompliant for two dwelling units. The property owner must bring the
structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
Use – Use of the lot is residential.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for use.
Vegetative Cover – GIS aerial imagery was used to estimate vegetative cover; a site visit confirmed consistency
with the 2013 aerial imagery.
Finding: Staff finds the lot conforming for vegetative cover.
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Parking – CBJ 49.40.210 requires 9.5 off-street parking spaces, and only 6 off-street spaces are provided. At the
time of development, six parking spaces were allocated for four units, conforming to the 1972 parking standards.
Off-street parking for the property is non-conforming.
Finding: Staff finds the use nonconforming for number of off-street parking spaces.
NONCOMPLIANT SITUATIONS
49.30.310(j) Failure of a situation to qualify for nonconforming certification. If a situation does not
qualify for or is denied nonconforming certification, it is noncompliant and the property is subject to
enforcement actions consistent with this title.
There are currently six dwelling units on the lot. Four dwelling units were permitted in 1972. It is unknown
when the fifth and sixth dwelling units were established. CBJ has no building permit, Assessor’s Records, or
Utility Billing records that show when the fifth and sixth dwelling units were established. The applicants’
provided no information to demonstrate approval by CBJ.
Finding – Staff finds the fifth and sixth dwelling units noncompliant. The property owner must bring the
structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
ABANDONMENT
49.30.220(b) Abandonment of a nonconforming situation. A nonconforming situation is abandoned if
any of the following events occur:
(1) The owner indicates in writing that the nonconforming situation is being permanently discontinued;
(2) The nonconforming situation is damaged, destroyed, removed or demolished intentionally by the
owner or intentionally by an authorized agent of the owner;
(3) The nonconforming structure is moved;
(4) The owner takes action consistent with an intent to abandon the nonconforming situation;
(5) The structure(s) associated with the nonconforming situation has been vacant for 365 consecutive
days;
(6) Except for a structure with a nonconforming residential density, the nonconforming use has ceased
and not substantially resumed for 365 consecutive days; or
(7) A structure with a nonconforming residential density has been unoccupied for 1095 consecutive days.
No information has been submitted to suggest the nonconforming situations on the lot have been
abandoned.
Finding – Staff finds none of the above events have taken place and the nonconforming situations are
not deemed abandoned.
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FINDINGS

1. Was the nonconforming situation allowed, or not prohibited by law, when it was established?
Analysis: A building permit was issued in 1972 for four dwelling units; parking and other dimensional
standards were met at time of establishment.
Finding: Yes. Staff finds the nonconforming situations were allowed when established.
Analysis: There are two unpermitted dwelling units on the lot that were not permitted.
Finding: No. Staff finds the unpermitted dwelling units were not allowed when established, and are
noncompliant. The property owner must bring the structure into compliance with the Land Use Code.
2. Has the nonconforming situation been abandoned?
Analysis: No additional analysis needed.
Finding: No. Staff finds the nonconforming situation has not been abandoned.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations on the lot to be
NONCONFORMING to the Title 49 Land Use Code and issue a Nonconforming Certification for the following
situations:
 Nonconforming Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• One dwelling unit is nonconforming
 Nonconforming Parking (49.30.270):
• Number of off-street parking spaces: Six off-street parking spaces are provided; 9.5 are required
Staff recommends the Director adopt the analysis and findings, and find the following situations on the lot
NONCOMPLIANT to the Title 49 Land Use Code:
 Noncompliant Residential Densities (49.30.240):
• Two unpermitted dwelling units are noncompliant. The property owner must bring the structure
into compliance with the Land Use Code.
STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS
Item
Attachment A
Attachment B

Description
Application Packet
Information Reviewed
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Suzanne Crabtree
Joseph Meyers
RE: 2D04020D0020; 1506 Second Street
Thursday, October 29, 2020 12:17:05 PM
image001.jpg

Hi,
We were billing it for 6 units of the household hazardous waste fee as far back as 9/1992.
Thanks,
Suzanne
From: Joseph Meyers <Joseph.Meyers@juneau.org>
Sent: Thursday, October 29, 2020 12:13 PM
To: Suzanne Crabtree <Suzanne.Crabtree@juneau.org>
Subject: 2D04020D0020; 1506 Second Street

Hello Susan,
I am researching how long this property has had 6 dwelling units established. I was
wondering what the utility records show?

Thanks for the help!

Joseph Meyers | Planner I
Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4th Floor Marine View Building
Main Line: 907.586.0715
Personal Line: 907.586.0466
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